
Living Our
Terex Values
THE TEREX CODE OF ETHICS AND CONDUCT

ASK FOR HELP OR 
RAISE CONCERNSINTRODUCTION COMPANY AND 

SHAREHOLDERS
CUSTOMERS AND 

MARKETPLACE INDEXGOVERNMENTS  
AND COMMUNITIES

TEAM MEMBERS  
AND WORKPLACE

October 2022



to it and keep it close by as a regular reference. 
Although no single publication can cover every 
situation you may encounter at Terex, here you will 
find excellent guidance on a wide array of ethical, 
business, and legal issues.

You are always expected to use good judgment. 
Should you have any questions, do not hesitate to 
seek further guidance. Many resources are available 
to you, including your manager and management 
team, any member of the Terex Ethics & 
Compliance team, your Business Practices 
Advocate (“BPA”), your Human Resources 
representative or The Terex Helpline.

John L. Garrison, Jr. 
Chairman of the Board of Directors 
President & Chief Executive Officer 

A Message from John Garrison

Dear Fellow Team Members: 

I hope you are as proud as I am to be a member of 
this high-performing, customer-focused enterprise. 
Among the many reasons I am so proud of Terex 
is our unwavering commitment to The Terex Way 
values. The Terex Way is our foundation and our 
compass as we go about the business of providing 
industry-leading equipment, services and parts that 
maximize customer uptime and provide a great 
return on their investment.

It’s not enough to deliver good profitability; we 
must do so in a way that demonstrates high 
integrity, and respect for others and for the laws 
and regulations by which we operate. Failure to do 
so is unacceptable. Ethical behavior always takes 
precedence over profits, sales, or other standards 
of business success.

This Code of Ethics and Conduct is truly a reflection 
of what we believe and what we are committed to 
doing as an ethical and law-abiding business. As 
such, I expect you to read it thoroughly, adhere 

“This Code of Ethics and Conduct is truly a reflection of what 
we believe and what we are committed to doing as an ethical 
and law-abiding business.”

ASK FOR HELP OR 
RAISE CONCERNSINTRODUCTION COMPANY AND 

SHAREHOLDERS
CUSTOMERS AND 

MARKETPLACE INDEXGOVERNMENTS  
AND COMMUNITIES

TEAM MEMBERS  
AND WORKPLACE

1 Any questions? Need more information or another avenue to raise your concerns? Refer to The Terex Way To Ask For Help Or Raise Concerns

https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Ethics-Compliance-Team.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Ethics-Compliance-Team.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Business-Practices-Advocates.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Business-Practices-Advocates.aspx
https://secure.ethicspoint.com/domain/media/en/gui/1695/index.html
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/SitePages/terex-way.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/SitePages/terex-way.aspx


Our Purpose

To help improve the lives of 
people around the world.

Our Vision

Customer: We aim to be the 
most customer-responsive 
company in the industry as 
determined by our customers.

Our Mission

To provide solutions to 
our machinery & industrial 
product customers that 
yield superior productivity 
and return on investment. 

Financial: We aim to be the 
most profitable company in the 
industry as measured by ROIC 
(Return On Invested Capital).

Team Member: We aim 
to be the safest and 
best place to work in the 
industry as determined 
by our team members.

ASK FOR HELP OR 
RAISE CONCERNSINTRODUCTION COMPANY AND 

SHAREHOLDERS
CUSTOMERS AND 

MARKETPLACE INDEXGOVERNMENTS  
AND COMMUNITIES

TEAM MEMBERS  
AND WORKPLACE

2 Any questions? Need more information or another avenue to raise your concerns? Refer to The Terex Way To Ask For Help Or Raise Concerns



Our Values
THE TEREX WAY

Integrity
Honesty, Ethics, Transparency and Accountability

 Δ We will not sacrifice integrity for profit.

 Δ We are transparent in all of our business dealings.

 Δ We are accountable to our team members, 
customers and shareholders for achieving our goals 
while protecting our reputation and assets.

Respect
Safety, Health, Teamwork, Diversity, Inclusion  
and Performance

 Δ We provide a safe and healthy work environment  
for our team members.

 Δ We treat all people with dignity and respect.

 Δ We value the differences in people’s thinking, 
backgrounds and cultures.

 Δ We are committed to team member development.

Improvement
Quality, Problem-Solving Systems, Continuous 
Improvement Culture and Collaboration

 Δ We continuously search for new and better  
ways of doing things, eliminating waste and 
continually improving.

 Δ We challenge the status quo and require stretch goals.

 Δ We work in teams across boundaries.

Servant Leadership
Service to Others, Humility, Authenticity  
and Leading by Example

 Δ We work to serve the needs of our customers, 
investors and team members.

 Δ We nurture a “chain of support” versus a  
“chain of command.”

 Δ We ask what we can do to help.

Courage
Willingness to Take Risks, Responsibility,  
Action and Empowerment

 Δ We have the personal and professional courage  
to do the right thing and take risks that may cause  
us to win as well as to fail periodically.

 Δ We make decisions and take action.

 Δ We don’t admonish failure, only the failure to learn.

Citizenship
Social Responsibility and Environmental Stewardship

 Δ We’re good global, local and national citizens.

 Δ We are good stewards of the environment and the 
communities in which we serve.

 Δ We participate in making the world we live in  
a better place.

ASK FOR HELP OR 
RAISE CONCERNSINTRODUCTION COMPANY AND 

SHAREHOLDERS
CUSTOMERS AND 

MARKETPLACE INDEXGOVERNMENTS  
AND COMMUNITIES

TEAM MEMBERS  
AND WORKPLACE

3 Any questions? Need more information or another avenue to raise your concerns? Refer to The Terex Way To Ask For Help Or Raise Concerns



Contents

Introduction .................................................... 5
Who Must Follow the Code .............................5

The Responsibility of Management ..................6

Making the Right Decisions .............................7

Violations of the Code......................................7

The Terex Way to Ask for  
Help or Raise Concerns ................................ 8
Open Door Policy ............................................8

Where to Go for Help .......................................9

Contacting The Terex Helpline .........................9

Retaliation is Strictly Prohibited ......................10

The Terex Way with Our Team Members  
and in Our Workplace .................................. 11
Health and Safety ..........................................11

Diversity, Equity and Inclusion ........................13

Discrimination and Fair Treatment ..................14

Workplace Harassment,  
Bullying and Violence .....................................14

Use of Drugs or Alcohol .................................15

Personal Conduct, Including Social Media .....15

Media and Public Inquiries .............................15

The Terex Way with Our  
Customers and Marketplace ...................... 16
Commitment to Product Quality and Safety ...16

Fair Dealing ...................................................17

Antitrust and Fair Competition .......................17

Transactions and Relationships with Suppliers ..18

Business Courtesies — Gifts, Meals,  
Entertainment, Travel and Lodging .................18

Corruption is Prohibited .................................20

Money Laundering is Prohibited .....................21

Export Controls, Trade Restrictions  
and Economic Sanctions ...............................21

The Terex Way with Our  
Company and Shareholders ....................... 24
Accounting, Financial Reporting  
and Internal Controls .....................................24

Cooperation with Internal and External  
Inquiries, Investigations and Audits ................26

Fraud and Misrepresentation .........................26

Record Keeping .............................................26

Conflicts of Interest ........................................27

Insider Information and Trading Terex Stock ...28

Protecting Company Assets ..........................29

Protecting Intellectual Property Rights ............29

Protecting Business  
Confidential Information .................................30

Competitive Information .................................31

Communication and Information Systems ......31

Data Privacy and Protection ..........................32

The Terex Way with Our Governments  
and Our Communities ................................. 33
Compliance with Laws ...................................33

Human Rights ...............................................34

Environment ..................................................34

Community Support and Involvement ............35

Charitable Contributions,  
Sponsorships and Donations .........................35

Political Activity and Contributions .................36

Index .............................................................. 37

ASK FOR HELP OR 
RAISE CONCERNSINTRODUCTION COMPANY AND 

SHAREHOLDERS
CUSTOMERS AND 

MARKETPLACE INDEXGOVERNMENTS  
AND COMMUNITIES

TEAM MEMBERS  
AND WORKPLACE

4 Any questions? Need more information or another avenue to raise your concerns? Refer to The Terex Way To Ask For Help Or Raise Concerns



Introduction

The Code is Organized into Five (5) Sections

The Terex Way:

 Δ To Ask for Help or Raise Concerns

 Δ With Our Team Members and in Our Workplace

 Δ With Our Customers and Marketplace

 Δ With Our Company and Shareholders

 Δ With Our Governments and Our Communities

The Code is available online from the Terex Global 
Intranet and from the internet at www.terex.com. 
All stand-alone policies and guidelines referred 
to in the Code are linked to and located on the 
Terex Global Intranet or can be obtained from 
your manager.

Our Code of Ethics and Conduct (the “Code”) outlines the standards of integrity 
and responsible conduct that apply to everyone who works for or represents 
Terex. We believe that integrity is critical to our success and is not just the 
responsibility of our Chief Executive Officer and senior corporate executives; 
it is the responsibility of every Terex team member.

“Always use good business judgment and avoid even the 
appearance of improper behavior.”

Who Must Follow the Code 
All team members of Terex Corporation, 
its subsidiaries and majority-owned or controlled 
joint ventures (the “Company” or “Terex”) and 
members of the Terex Corporation Board of 
Directors are expected to carefully read and comply 
with the Code, and should inform the Company 
of any Code violations. Team members include all 
individuals employed by the Company.

We also expect all Terex contractors, consultants 
and others who may be temporarily assigned to 
work for or provide services to Terex to comply with 
the Code in connection with any work or services 
performed on behalf of Terex. Terex will not use any 
third party to circumvent its values or the standards 
described in the Code.

Terex reserves the right to modify or revise this 
Code at any time, with or without notice, subject 
to applicable law. Please note that this Code does 
not set forth all policies and guidelines applicable to 
every Terex team member or member of the Terex 
Corporation Board of Directors.

ASK FOR HELP OR 
RAISE CONCERNSINTRODUCTION COMPANY AND 

SHAREHOLDERS
CUSTOMERS AND 

MARKETPLACE INDEXGOVERNMENTS  
AND COMMUNITIES

TEAM MEMBERS  
AND WORKPLACE

5 Any questions? Need more information or another avenue to raise your concerns? Refer to The Terex Way To Ask For Help Or Raise Concerns

INTRODUCTION

https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/SitePages/terex-way.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/
https://www.terex.com/
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/


The Responsibility of Management 
Terex management – including officer and director- 
level team members and any team members who 
have supervisory responsibilities – has a special 
responsibility for instilling a culture of unwavering 
integrity, ethical business practices and a 
commitment to The Terex Way.

Terex management must lead by example and set 
a tone of absolute compliance. Terex management 
cannot ignore actual or potential Code violations 
learned of through any means; rather, they are 
required to report all violations or potential violations 
of the Code and of any Terex policy or violation of 
law to their supervisors, their Business Practices 
Advocate (“BPA”), to any member of the Terex 
Ethics & Compliance team or to any attorney in 
the Terex Legal Department. For more information 
about where to escalate concerns or violations, see 
the Terex Manager Escalation Guide.

Terex team members should never investigate actual 
or potential violations of the Code, Terex policies or 
the law unless expressly authorized to do so as set 
forth in the Terex Manager Escalation Guide.

Management has a special 
responsibility for instilling 
a culture of unwavering 
integrity, ethical business 
practices and a commitment 
to The Terex Way.

Manager Escalation Categories

CATEGORY SITUATIONS/EXAMPLES ESCALATE TO

Terex Corporate 
Compliance Issues

Fraud, corruption, accounting matters, money laundering Chief Ethics & Compliance Officer

Director, Ethics & Compliance

General Counsel

Chief Financial Officer

Terex HSE Issues Safety or environmental issues Sr. Director, Global HSE

Local Business 
Compliance Issues

Potential Terex Code of Ethics and Conduct violation provided that 
there is no potential for reputational implications or potential for 
financial implications that would exceed the equivalent of $1000

Local Management

Human Resources

Local Finance Head

Business Practices Advocates (“BPAs”)

HR Issues Discrimination

Bullying

Other human resources related issues (e.g., sexual harassment, 
misuse of company internet)

Local Management

Human Resources

General Questions How to use the Terex Code of Ethics and Conduct

Understanding our Ethics and Compliance policies (e.g., 
questions about our no retaliation policy)

How to use the Terex Helpline and inquiries concerning our 
investigation process

Ethics & Compliance Team Member

Local Management

Human Resources

BPAs

Retaliation Issues Potential or ongoing concerns of retaliation in any form including 
any type of adverse employment action, discrimination, 
disadvantage, or any type of adverse behavior against a team 
member who has raised any concern/allegation

Chief Ethics & Compliance Officer

Group VP, Human Resources

Legal Notices 
from Third Parties

Any type of written notice, complaint, allegation, etc. concerning 
legal action sent by a third party, such as a law firm or 
government agency (e.g., letter threatening lawsuit, letter 
notifying company of non-compliance with any law or regulation)

Any Attorney in the Terex Legal Department

ASK FOR HELP OR 
RAISE CONCERNSINTRODUCTION COMPANY AND 

SHAREHOLDERS
CUSTOMERS AND 

MARKETPLACE INDEXGOVERNMENTS  
AND COMMUNITIES

TEAM MEMBERS  
AND WORKPLACE

6 Any questions? Need more information or another avenue to raise your concerns? Refer to The Terex Way To Ask For Help Or Raise Concerns

INTRODUCTION

https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/SitePages/terex-way.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Business-Practices-Advocates.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Business-Practices-Advocates.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Ethics-Compliance-Team.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Ethics-Compliance-Team.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/legal
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Ethical-Culture.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Ethical-Culture.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/SitePages/terex-way.aspx


Making the Right Decisions 
If you are ever in doubt about how to comply 
with the Code, corporate and local policies or 
The Terex Way, ask yourself

1  Is the action lawful?

2  Is the action consistent with The Terex 
Way values?

3  Would I be proud to read about my actions, 
or those of other team members, in a 
newspaper? What would my family, friends, 
manager, or co-workers think?

4  Am I acting responsibly? Is it good for the 
business and the Company’s reputation?

If the answer is “No” to any of these questions, 
do not do it. If you are still in doubt, refer to 
The Terex Way to Ask for Help or Raise Concerns 
in the first section of this Code.

Violations of the Code 
Failure to comply with the Code may result in 
disciplinary action, up to and including termination 
of employment. Terex, at its discretion, may take 
other appropriate action, such as training or revision 
of policies and processes. Terex may terminate the 
services of contractors, consultants and others 
who are assigned to work for or provide services to 
Terex if they fail to comply with the Code.

ASK FOR HELP OR 
RAISE CONCERNSINTRODUCTION COMPANY AND 

SHAREHOLDERS
CUSTOMERS AND 

MARKETPLACE INDEXGOVERNMENTS  
AND COMMUNITIES

TEAM MEMBERS  
AND WORKPLACE

7 Any questions? Need more information or another avenue to raise your concerns? Refer to The Terex Way To Ask For Help Or Raise Concerns

INTRODUCTION

Test Yourself

pencil

ChatJohn

John     9:03 AM

 Sam, do you have time to speak with me today? 
I do not want to make a formal complaint but I am 
concerned about a possible fraud at our company. 

info-circle  Terex reminds you that saving instant message 
conversations is against Terex Policy.

https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/SitePages/terex-way.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/SitePages/terex-way.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/SitePages/terex-way.aspx
https://intranet.terex.com/en-us/our-terex/ethics-compliance/Pages/Ethical-Culture.aspx
https://intranet.terex.com/en-us/our-terex/ethics-compliance/Pages/Ethical-Culture.aspx
https://intranet.terex.com/en-us/our-terex/ethics-compliance/Pages/Ethical-Culture.aspx
https://intranet.terex.com/en-us/our-terex/ethics-compliance/Pages/Ethical-Culture.aspx
https://intranet.terex.com/en-us/our-terex/ethics-compliance/Pages/Ethical-Culture.aspx
https://intranet.terex.com/en-us/our-terex/ethics-compliance/Pages/Ethical-Culture.aspx


To Ask for Help 
or Raise Concerns 

Open Door Policy 
Terex has an open door culture where team 
members should feel secure in seeking advice 
or raising concerns without fear of reprisal. All 
questions and concerns are taken seriously and 
will be promptly addressed.

THE TEREX WAY

One of the reasons that Terex is a 
great place to work is our open and 
supportive environment. The following 
section of the Code, The Terex Way 
to Ask for Help or Raise Concerns, 
is intended to ensure that our team 
members are comfortable expressing 
their opinions, ideas, questions, and 
concerns. We believe it is important 
to provide multiple ways for our team 
members to obtain help and support.

ASK FOR HELP OR 
RAISE CONCERNSINTRODUCTION COMPANY AND 

SHAREHOLDERS
CUSTOMERS AND 

MARKETPLACE INDEXGOVERNMENTS  
AND COMMUNITIES

TEAM MEMBERS  
AND WORKPLACE

8 Any questions? Need more information or another avenue to raise your concerns? Refer to The Terex Way To Ask For Help Or Raise Concerns

ASK FOR HELP OR 
RAISE CONCERNS



Where to Go for Help
Terex offers several resources to team members who 
have concerns or who are in doubt about how to 
assess or resolve a situation, including:

Your Manager: In most cases, this is the best way 
to get your questions answered and address issues 
and concerns.

Local Management: If you are unable to address 
your questions or concerns with your manager, 
speak to a member of your local management team.

Business Practices Advocate (“BPA”): Your local 
BPA can help you to resolve business practice 
questions and concerns or find the right person to 
answer your questions.

Human Resources: Your Human Resources 
representative can help you with human resource 
questions and concerns and help you find the right 
person to answer your questions.

Terex Ethics & Compliance Team: Any member of 
the Terex Ethics & Compliance team is a resource 
that you can contact if you have a question or 
concern; suspect a violation of this Code, the law 
or Terex policy; or are uncertain 
where to turn for help. 

The Terex Helpline: 
The Terex Helpline is 
a confidential helpline 
available 24/7 where 
you can ask questions 
or raise concerns. You 
can contact the Terex 
Helpline using the mobile 
QR code, by telephone, or by 
filing an on-line report using the options below:

Contacting The Terex Helpline

Our Company's confidential Helpline is 
administered by an independent third party and 
is staffed with trained specialists who speak 
multiple languages and are available 24 hours 
a day, 7 days a week.

When you contact The Terex Helpline, you may 
choose to remain anonymous, and we will respect 
and honor your choice; however, we encourage you 
to include your name because it leads to a quicker 
resolution. Rest assured that when you contact 
The Terex Helpline, the information that you 
provide is not sent to your manager, your general 
manager/site leader or any other team member 
named in your Terex Helpline report. Only a small 
number of Terex corporate team members, such as 
members of the Terex Ethics & Compliance team 
and the General Counsel, receive the information 
that you provide through The Terex Helpline. All 
reports filed with The Terex Helpline are reviewed 
and investigated.

If you are located in a country where the use 
of anonymous helplines is limited due to local 
privacy laws, the issues that you may raise 

Always Available • Always Responsive • Always Confidential • 24/7

Have a Question or Concern?
Scan the QR Code to create your confidential report today.

W
E

’R
E H

ERE WHEN YOU NEED
 U

S

+1 8
6

6 493 1856   •   ethicspoin
t.

co
m

QR Code
   

Always Available • Always Responsive • Always Confidential • 24/7

Have a Question or Concern?
Scan the QR Code to create your confidential report today.

W
E

’R
E H

ERE WHEN YOU NEED
 U

S

+1 8
6

6 493 1856   •   ethicspoin
t.

co
m

By Telephone Find your number here

File an on-line report
Terex Global Intranet,  
www.terex.com or  
www.ethicspoint.com.

ACCESSING THE TEREX HELPLINE

through The Terex Helpline may be restricted. 
In these circumstances, The Terex Helpline 
has been configured to accept reports only in 
compliance with local privacy laws. If you have a 
concern that falls outside of what the law permits 
you to raise through The Terex Helpline, we 
urge you to contact your local Human Resources 
representative, any member of management or any 
member of the Terex Ethics & Compliance team.

ASK FOR HELP OR 
RAISE CONCERNSINTRODUCTION COMPANY AND 

SHAREHOLDERS
CUSTOMERS AND 

MARKETPLACE INDEXGOVERNMENTS  
AND COMMUNITIES

TEAM MEMBERS  
AND WORKPLACE

9 Any questions? Need more information or another avenue to raise your concerns? Refer to The Terex Way To Ask For Help Or Raise Concerns

ASK FOR HELP OR 
RAISE CONCERNS

I filed a Terex Helpline Report. What should 
I do next? How do I know if the Company is 
taking action?

Q&A

comments-alt

https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Business-Practices-Advocates.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Business-Practices-Advocates.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Ethics-Compliance-Team.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Ethics-Compliance-Team.aspx
https://secure.ethicspoint.com/domain/media/en/gui/1695/index.html
https://secure.ethicspoint.com/domain/media/en/gui/1695/index.html
https://secure.ethicspoint.com/domain/media/en/gui/1695/index.html
https://secure.ethicspoint.com/domain/media/en/gui/1695/index.html
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Ethics-Compliance-Team.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/legal
https://secure.ethicspoint.com/domain/media/en/gui/1695/index.html
https://secure.ethicspoint.com/domain/media/en/gui/1695/index.html
http://www.ethicspoint.com/
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/
http://www.terex.com/
http://www.ethicspoint.com./
https://secure.ethicspoint.com/domain/media/en/gui/1695/index.html
https://secure.ethicspoint.com/domain/media/en/gui/1695/index.html
https://secure.ethicspoint.com/domain/media/en/gui/1695/index.html
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Ethics-Compliance-Team.aspx


Retaliation is Strictly Prohibited 
We are committed to creating an environment 
where team members can raise questions, 
concerns, and participate in an investigation 
process without fear of retribution or adverse 
action. Adverse actions can be “hard retaliation,” 
e.g., termination, removal from position, transfer, 
or demotion. Terex will also not tolerate “soft 
retaliation,” e.g., increased oversight, negative 
treatment from colleagues, change in workload 
and assignments, or exclusion from involvement 
in social functions.

Our strict “no-retaliation” policy supports our 
commitment to you, our valued team member, 
and to The Terex Way. In exchange for our 
commitment, Terex expects that any reports or 
concerns that you believe warrant investigation 
will be made in good faith. Any team member who 
violates our no-retaliation policy will be subject to 
disciplinary action, up to and including termination, 
in accordance with applicable law.

If you believe that you are being retaliated against 
– including if you believe your manager is involved 
in the retaliation, contact Human Resources. If you 
are not comfortable contacting Human Resources, 
there are several other avenues available to you, 
including the Terex Helpline, as outlined on page 
9 of the Code.

ASK FOR HELP OR 
RAISE CONCERNSINTRODUCTION COMPANY AND 

SHAREHOLDERS
CUSTOMERS AND 

MARKETPLACE INDEXGOVERNMENTS  
AND COMMUNITIES

TEAM MEMBERS  
AND WORKPLACE

10 Any questions? Need more information or another avenue to raise your concerns? Refer to The Terex Way To Ask For Help Or Raise Concerns

ASK FOR HELP OR 
RAISE CONCERNS

Test Yourself
I am worried that if I report wrongdoing, I will suffer retaliation. How will I know if my manager 
is singling me out in some way that will affect my career? Are any of these actions signs of 
retaliation? Select all that apply.

pencil

https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/SitePages/terex-way.aspx
https://secure.ethicspoint.com/domain/media/en/gui/1695/index.html


Health and Safety
Your safety is important to many people: your family, 
your co-workers and your community. For Terex, 
safety is an absolute way of life – whether you work 
for us, supply us, use our equipment or receive our 
services. All team members are committed to our 
journey to “Zero Harm” and are responsible to each 
other for continuous improvement in safety. We 
comply with all safety laws and believe that safety 
comes before anything else.

With Our Team Members 
and in Our Workplace 

THE TEREX WAY

We strive to be the best and safest 
place to work in our industry as 
determined by our team members. 
The following section of the Code, 
The Terex Way with Our Team 
Members and in Our Workplace, 
outlines what is expected from each 
of us in our personal conduct and 
treatment of others.

HOW TEAM MEMBERS PREVENT INJURIES WHILE ON THE JOB

  PAUSE
THE JOB

  PAUSE
THE JOB

  PAUSE
THE JOB

  PAUSE
THE JOB

  PAUSE
THE JOB

  PAUSE
THE JOB

  PAUSE
THE JOB

  PAUSE
THE JOB

  PAUSE
THE JOB

Seek Help 
for Discomfort

Don’t Use 
Excessive Force

Careful Material 
Handling

Firm  
Foundation

and Report 
Near Misses

Always Wear 
Gloves

Follow 
Standard Work

Know What 
Moves

Keep Hands 
and Fingers Clear 

of Machines

ASK FOR HELP OR 
RAISE CONCERNSINTRODUCTION COMPANY AND 

SHAREHOLDERS
CUSTOMERS AND 

MARKETPLACE INDEXGOVERNMENTS  
AND COMMUNITIES

TEAM MEMBERS  
AND WORKPLACE

11 Any questions? Need more information or another avenue to raise your concerns? Refer to The Terex Way To Ask For Help Or Raise Concerns

TEAM MEMBERS  
AND WORKPLACE



Your safety is important. Pause the job if a situation seems 
unsafe or you cannot comply with all safety standards, 
laws and regulations that apply.

We recognize that the work that we perform and 
the environment in which we operate may have 
health and safety risks. Team members must know 
and comply with all safety standards, laws and 
regulations that apply to their jobs. Team members 
should never take risks in the course of doing their 
jobs that could endanger themselves or others. 
In addition, we expect everyone to:

 Δ Pause the job and ask for help from your 
supervisor if the exposure you are facing is 
not controlled or you cannot adhere to the 
Terex Life Saving Behaviors.

 Δ Report “Near Miss” situations to ensure that 
future risks can be controlled.

 Δ Speak up at safety and team meetings to ensure 
that your own and your team’s safety concerns 
are heard. Ask questions to gain understanding 
and listen to others’ views. 

 Δ Participate in solving safety problems, contribute 
to safety improvements, actively participate in 
training and discussions, and share your safety 
knowledge and help develop awareness in others.

 Δ Respectfully intervene if you observe a team 
member involved in an at-risk situation and 
provide feedback on safer alternatives. If you 
are the team member who receives feedback, 
be respectful in your response.

Bring any safety concerns to your manager, 
your Health, Safety & Environmental (“HSE”) 
professional, your Human Resources representative 
or anyone else in local management.

ASK FOR HELP OR 
RAISE CONCERNSINTRODUCTION COMPANY AND 

SHAREHOLDERS
CUSTOMERS AND 

MARKETPLACE INDEXGOVERNMENTS  
AND COMMUNITIES

TEAM MEMBERS  
AND WORKPLACE

12 Any questions? Need more information or another avenue to raise your concerns? Refer to The Terex Way To Ask For Help Or Raise Concerns

TEAM MEMBERS  
AND WORKPLACE

How do I know when a working condition 
is hazardous?

Q&A

comments-alt

https://intranet.terex.com/en-us/our-terex/functions/hse/Pages/Life-Saving-Behaviors.aspx


Diversity, Equity and Inclusion
Terex is committed to recruiting, engaging, 
developing and retaining diverse talent at every level 
of our global workforce. We believe that the best 
place to work is where diversity in all of its forms – 
gender, sexual orientation, age, race, national origin 
and/or identity and belief systems, among others 
– is appreciated. We value the unique talents, skills, 
abilities, cultures and experiences that our team 
members bring to our organization. This rich diversity 
enables us to achieve strong business results 
and personal fulfillment. 

Diversity in and of itself is not sufficient. We strive 
to be fair and impartial in our decisions, ensuring 
equity in our workplace. We know that diversity 
without inclusion will not be successful. We want an 
environment where our team members feel a sense 
of belonging and feel inspired. We train our leaders 
on inclusive behaviors and provide support to our 
team members through mentorship programs. We are 
pleased to provide Terex Affinity Groups to all team 
members globally. Affinity Groups are an effective 
way for team members to interact, exchange ideas, 
network, support each other, and thrive. For more 
information, and to learn how to sign up, visit the 
Terex Diversity, Equity & Inclusion Intranet page, 
or contact the Diversity Team.

Ultimately, we aspire to be as diverse as the 
customers and markets we serve and the 
communities where we live and work. We believe that 
by being more diverse and inclusive, we can make 
Terex more successful in the marketplace, increase 
our ability to innovate, be more responsive to our 
customers, increase shareholder value and become 
an even better place to work for our team members.

We aspire to be as diverse as the customers and markets 
we serve and the communities where we live and work.

MAKE NEW  
CONNECTIONS

Introducing Terex Affinity Groups, a new way for Terex team members  
to interact, exchange ideas, network, and support one another.

Terex wants to support you in both career and life. If you have 
interest in joining and contributing to one of our existing affinity 
groups, or in starting a new one, please go to the Diversity,  
Equity and Inclusion page on the Terex Intranet. All are welcome!

TEREX 
AFFINITY
GROUPS

EARLY 
TALENT

WOMEN 
@TEREX

LGBTQ+
PRIDE

VIRTUAL 
WORKFORCE

MILITARY &
VETERANS

PARENTS &
CAREGIVERS BRIDGE**

ADAPT*

MULTILINGUAL
SPEAKERS

*Abled & Disabled Allies 
Partnering Together 
**Building Relationships in 
Diverse Group Environments

ASK FOR HELP OR 
RAISE CONCERNSINTRODUCTION COMPANY AND 

SHAREHOLDERS
CUSTOMERS AND 

MARKETPLACE INDEXGOVERNMENTS  
AND COMMUNITIES

TEAM MEMBERS  
AND WORKPLACE

13 Any questions? Need more information or another avenue to raise your concerns? Refer to The Terex Way To Ask For Help Or Raise Concerns

TEAM MEMBERS  
AND WORKPLACE

https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/hr/SitePages/Affinity-Groups.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/:u:/r/sites/hr/SitePages/Diversity,-Equity-%26-Inclusion.aspx?csf=1&web=1&e=rAaJ6e
mailto:diversity@terex.com


Discrimination and Fair Treatment
The best place to work provides a positive work 
environment where everyone is treated with respect, 
dignity and fairness. Discrimination or retaliation 
against team members on any basis will not be 
tolerated. Our working relationships need to reflect 
our commitment to fairness and respect, and our 
actions must be businesslike and free of any bias 
or prejudice.

Terex is a performance-driven culture. Individual 
performance and/or job qualifications are the only 
acceptable differentiators in the hiring, advancement 
and treatment of Terex team members.

For more information about the commitment of 
Terex to equal employment opportunity, please 
see the Terex Corporation Equal Employment 
Opportunity & Anti-Harassment Policy. If 
you believe that you have been subjected to 
discrimination in violation of our policy or the law – 

including retaliation – please contact your 
manager. If you feel uncomfortable or believe your 
manager is or could be involved in misconduct, 
there are several other resources available to you. 
Contact information may be found in the Code 
section The Terex Way to Ask for Help or Raise 
Concerns, as well as in the Terex Corporation 
Equal Employment Opportunity & Anti-
Harassment Policy.

Workplace Harassment, 
Bullying and Violence
There is no room in the Terex culture for 
harassment, bullying or violence of any kind – 
on or off-site, for example on business trips, at 
business meetings and/or at business-related 
social events. This same standard of behavior 
applies to Terex team members and to all others 
with whom we work, such as outside vendors, 
consultants and customers.

Inappropriate 
Images

Stalking 
or Leering

Harassment is any behavior that makes others 
feel unwelcome, uncomfortable or is intended 
to intimidate or prevent them from effectively 
performing their jobs. Harassment can take 
many forms – verbal, nonverbal, physical or 
sexual. Examples include negative stereotyping, 
intimidation, demeaning jokes, or circulating or 
posting inappropriate materials. Sexual harassment 
can include a range of behaviors, some more 
subtle than others, such as unwelcome advances, 
demeaning comments, jokes, language or gestures.

Team members are encouraged to immediately 
report any concerns of observed or suspected 
harassment, bullying or violence to their managers. 
However, if you feel uncomfortable or believe your 
manager is involved in the misconduct, there are 
several other avenues available to you. Contact 
information may be found in the Code section 
The Terex Way to Ask for Help or Raise Concerns 
or in the Terex Corporation Equal Employment 
Opportunity & Anti-Harassment Policy.

Intimidation,  
Threats or  

Physical Abuse

Aggressive 
Behavior

Requesting/
Demanding

Sexual Favors

Spreading 
Malicious 
Rumors

Verbal 
Abuse

Comments on
Appearance

Offensive Jokes,
Nicknames 

or Slurs

Cruel 
Comments,

Belittling 
& Insults

IF YOUR 
ACTIONS 
LOOK LIKE

FEEL  
LIKE

OR 
SOUND 
LIKE

Unnecessary 
Touching

Unjust, Harsh 
or Constant 

Criticism

STOP

STOP. THIS IS 
HARASSMENT!

ASK FOR HELP OR 
RAISE CONCERNSINTRODUCTION COMPANY AND 

SHAREHOLDERS
CUSTOMERS AND 

MARKETPLACE INDEXGOVERNMENTS  
AND COMMUNITIES

TEAM MEMBERS  
AND WORKPLACE

14 Any questions? Need more information or another avenue to raise your concerns? Refer to The Terex Way To Ask For Help Or Raise Concerns

TEAM MEMBERS  
AND WORKPLACE

https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/hr/Shared Documents/Forms/AllItems.aspx?id=%2Fsites%2Fhr%2FShared%20Documents%2F2019%20EEO%20and%20Anti-Harassment%20Policy%2Epdf&parent=%2Fsites%2Fhr%2FShared%20Documents
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/hr/Shared Documents/Forms/AllItems.aspx?id=%2Fsites%2Fhr%2FShared%20Documents%2F2019%20EEO%20and%20Anti-Harassment%20Policy%2Epdf&parent=%2Fsites%2Fhr%2FShared%20Documents
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/hr/Shared Documents/Forms/AllItems.aspx?id=%2Fsites%2Fhr%2FShared%20Documents%2F2019%20EEO%20and%20Anti-Harassment%20Policy%2Epdf&parent=%2Fsites%2Fhr%2FShared%20Documents
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/hr/Shared Documents/Forms/AllItems.aspx?id=%2Fsites%2Fhr%2FShared%20Documents%2F2019%20EEO%20and%20Anti-Harassment%20Policy%2Epdf&parent=%2Fsites%2Fhr%2FShared%20Documents
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/hr/Shared Documents/Forms/AllItems.aspx?id=%2Fsites%2Fhr%2FShared%20Documents%2F2019%20EEO%20and%20Anti-Harassment%20Policy%2Epdf&parent=%2Fsites%2Fhr%2FShared%20Documents
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/hr/Shared Documents/Forms/AllItems.aspx?id=%2Fsites%2Fhr%2FShared%20Documents%2F2019%20EEO%20and%20Anti-Harassment%20Policy%2Epdf&parent=%2Fsites%2Fhr%2FShared%20Documents
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/hr/Shared Documents/Forms/AllItems.aspx?id=%2Fsites%2Fhr%2FShared%20Documents%2F2019%20EEO%20and%20Anti-Harassment%20Policy%2Epdf&parent=%2Fsites%2Fhr%2FShared%20Documents


Use of Drugs or Alcohol
Individuals under the influence of intoxicating or 
illegal substances on the job pose serious health 
and safety risks, not only to themselves, but to 
all those who surround or come in contact with 
them. This is in direct conflict with the Company’s 
goal of maintaining a safe and productive work 
environment. Therefore, possessing, using, 
consuming, purchasing, distributing, manufacturing, 
dispensing, being under the influence of, or selling, 
alcohol, or any intoxicating or illegal substances 
on Company premises, during work hours or while 
on duty, is not permitted. Moderate consumption of 
alcohol is permitted at certain Company functions 
where alcoholic beverages are made available by 
the Company, where consistent with local culture 
and when specifically authorized by the general 
manager or site leader. The use of prescribed drugs 
or other medication is permitted only if it does not 
impair the team member’s best judgment or ability 
to perform the job safely.

Personal Conduct, Including Social Media
Being the best and safest place to work takes 
commitment from each of us, every day. Our 
personal conduct has a direct impact on the 
reputation of Terex and should never be taken for 
granted. The way we conduct ourselves in the 
workplace or in any other work-related setting, 
including while on business trips, attending 
business meetings and business-related social 
events, directly affects the reputation of our 
Company. Each team member is expected to follow 
the Code and exercise good judgment in his or 
her decisions and actions. Every team member 
represents Terex. 

Care should also be taken when presenting 
yourself online in web-based forums or on 
networking or other social media sites. Additional 
information about the use of social media may be 
found in the Social Media Use Guidelines for 
Terex Team Members.

Media and Public Inquiries
Communications with the news media and others 
outside our Company are important and can have 
an impact on our business and the reputation 
of Terex. It is essential that communications 
from the Company are consistent, accurate, 
responsible, compliant, and professional. For those 
reasons, team members who are not authorized 
must refer any requests for financial, insider or 
other Company information to Terex Investor 
Relations in accordance with the Terex External 
Communications Guidelines.

ASK FOR HELP OR 
RAISE CONCERNSINTRODUCTION COMPANY AND 

SHAREHOLDERS
CUSTOMERS AND 

MARKETPLACE INDEXGOVERNMENTS  
AND COMMUNITIES

TEAM MEMBERS  
AND WORKPLACE

15 Any questions? Need more information or another avenue to raise your concerns? Refer to The Terex Way To Ask For Help Or Raise Concerns

TEAM MEMBERS  
AND WORKPLACE

I am scheduled to test a new boom for an aerial 
work platform. When the boom is extended, 
I will have a great view of our Terex facility 
and property. While I am up on the boom, can 
I take a photo with my smartphone and post it 
on social media?

Test Yourself

pencil

https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/Shared Documents/Forms/AllItems.aspx?id=%2FShared%20Documents%2FSocial%20Media%20Policy_08-20-20%2Epdf&parent=%2FShared%20Documents
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/Shared Documents/Forms/AllItems.aspx?id=%2FShared%20Documents%2FSocial%20Media%20Policy_08-20-20%2Epdf&parent=%2FShared%20Documents
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/Shared Documents/External Communications Guidelines_040721.pdf
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/Shared Documents/External Communications Guidelines_040721.pdf
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/Shared Documents/Forms/AllItems.aspx?id=%2FShared%20Documents%2FSocial%20Media%20Policy_08-20-20%2Epdf&parent=%2FShared%20Documents
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/Shared Documents/Forms/AllItems.aspx?id=%2FShared%20Documents%2FSocial%20Media%20Policy_08-20-20%2Epdf&parent=%2FShared%20Documents
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/Shared Documents/Forms/AllItems.aspx?id=%2FShared%20Documents%2FSocial%20Media%20Policy_08-20-20%2Epdf&parent=%2FShared%20Documents
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/Shared Documents/Forms/AllItems.aspx?id=%2FShared%20Documents%2FSocial%20Media%20Policy_08-20-20%2Epdf&parent=%2FShared%20Documents


With Our Customers 
and Marketplace

THE TEREX WAY

In addition to being the best place to 
work, we strive to be the most 
customer-responsive company in 
the industry as determined by our 
customers. We are driven by our mission 
to provide solutions to our customers 
that yield superior productivity and 
return on investment. We will achieve 
this by competing fairly, with the highest 
level of integrity, in every market where 
we operate. The following section of 
the Code, The Terex Way with Our 
Customers and Marketplace, outlines 
what is expected from each of us 
to accomplish this.

“We are committed to product 
quality and safety, designing and 
manufacturing products that meet 
or exceed applicable standards.”

Commitment to Product Quality and Safety
Being a responsible corporate citizen requires 
that we provide quality products that are safe for 
their intended use. This includes a commitment to 

ASK FOR HELP OR 
RAISE CONCERNSINTRODUCTION COMPANY AND 

SHAREHOLDERS
CUSTOMERS AND 

MARKETPLACE INDEXGOVERNMENTS  
AND COMMUNITIES

TEAM MEMBERS  
AND WORKPLACE

16 Any questions? Need more information or another avenue to raise your concerns? Refer to The Terex Way To Ask For Help Or Raise Concerns

CUSTOMERS AND 
MARKETPLACE



shows, conventions, trade association meetings 
or other industry events, it is important to avoid 
even the appearance of impropriety. Even innocent 
conversations or actions can be misconstrued.

Violating antitrust and fair competition laws can 
result in criminal prosecution, as well as significant 
financial penalties. If you have a question or would 
like additional information, contact the Terex 
Legal Department.

Pricing Territory 
Allocation

Customer 
Allocation

IF A COMPETITOR’S EMPLOYEE 
TRIES TO DISCUSS

WALK AWAY AND REPORT IT 
IMMEDIATELY TO THE TEREX LEGAL 

DEPARTMENT OR ETHICS & COMPLIANCE

designing and manufacturing products that meet 
or exceed all applicable standards and regulations 
for their markets.

Fair Dealing
We operate with integrity in the marketplace and 
compete based on the merits of the products we 
produce and the services we provide. We deal 
honestly and fairly with our customers, suppliers, 
team members, distributors, business partners, 
competitors and other stakeholders. Team members 
must never misrepresent facts, conceal information, 
abuse confidential information or use manipulation 
to obtain an advantage when conducting business 
on behalf of Terex.

Antitrust and Fair Competition
We support and comply with all antitrust and 
fair competition laws in all markets where we do 
business. Antitrust and fair competition laws vary 
by country, but are all designed to stop competitors 
from creating agreements that prevent, restrict 
or distort the exercise of free competition.

All Terex team members and third parties acting 
on behalf of Terex must strictly adhere to the letter 
and the spirit of these laws. This means Terex 
team members are prohibited from:

 Δ Working with competitors to fix prices or to 
allocate markets or customers, and

 Δ Setting, dictating or controlling the resale prices 
set by Terex distributors or other customers.

In situations where team members may be more 
likely to interact with competitors, such as at trade 

STOP

Say you can’t 
discuss those 
things, excuse 
yourself from 
the conversation, 
and walk away.

These 
conversations 
can have legal 
consequences. 
Do not stay 
and listen.

ASK FOR HELP OR 
RAISE CONCERNSINTRODUCTION COMPANY AND 

SHAREHOLDERS
CUSTOMERS AND 

MARKETPLACE INDEXGOVERNMENTS  
AND COMMUNITIES

TEAM MEMBERS  
AND WORKPLACE

17 Any questions? Need more information or another avenue to raise your concerns? Refer to The Terex Way To Ask For Help Or Raise Concerns

CUSTOMERS AND 
MARKETPLACE

Test Yourself
A distributor changed the year of manufacture 
on a Terex serial plate, deceiving a customer 
into believing that the customer was purchasing 
the newest model. Is this our concern since 
the distributor made the change, not Terex?

pencil

https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/legal
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/legal


Transactions and Relationships 
with Suppliers
We choose our suppliers objectively, based on 
criteria such as safety, quality, delivery, total cost 
of service and reputation. We base our supplier 
relationships on principles of fairness and mutual 
respect. We transact business at arm’s length and 
only with suppliers who share our high standards 
of business conduct. We expect that our suppliers 
demonstrate a steadfast commitment to the 
health and safety of their workers, operate in 
compliance with human rights laws and comply 
with the Terex Supplier Code of Conduct. 

Business Courtesies – Gifts, Meals, 
Entertainment, Travel and Lodging
At times, when building business relationships 
or showing appreciation, we may give or receive 
business-related entertainment or gifts. In these 
situations, it is important to understand the rules 
and avoid even the appearance of improper 
conduct with our customers, suppliers or any 
others with whom we do business. Business 
courtesies are broadly defined to include, but are 
not limited to, gifts, meals, travel, lodging, and 
entertainment. The Terex Corporation Gifts and 
Entertainment Policy applies to all Terex team 

members and sets out approval requirements for 
giving or receiving business courtesies.

For members of the Terex Corporation Board of 
Directors, this section applies to gifts, meals, 
entertainment, travel or lodging accepted or 
provided in connection with their service on behalf 
of Terex.

Special rules apply when offering business 
courtesies to Public Officials. These rules result 
from the various laws all over the world prohibiting 
corruption of Public Officials. The term “Public 
Official,” broadly defined, includes, but is not limited 
to, a person who works for the government, the 
military, or a political party, is an employee of a 
state-owned or controlled entity, or is a member 
of a royal family. Business courtesies offered to or 
received from a Public Official – even if part of a 
commercial contractual arrangement – must be 
pre-approved in writing by a member of the Terex 
Ethics & Compliance team. For more information, 
consult The Terex Corporation Rules for 
Business Courtesies for Public Officials.

Special rules also apply to business courtesies 
for any customer from China because many are 
state-owned or controlled entities. Team members, 
no matter where they are located, must follow 
The Terex Corporation Business Courtesies 
Policy for Government and Private Customers 
from China.

If you have questions or would like more information 
about giving or receiving business courtesies, refer 
to the Terex Corporation Gifts and Entertainment 
Policy or contact any member of the Terex Ethics 
& Compliance team.

“When giving or receiving 
gifts, follow our Terex Way 
values and our Company rules.”

ASK FOR HELP OR 
RAISE CONCERNSINTRODUCTION COMPANY AND 

SHAREHOLDERS
CUSTOMERS AND 

MARKETPLACE INDEXGOVERNMENTS  
AND COMMUNITIES

TEAM MEMBERS  
AND WORKPLACE

18 Any questions? Need more information or another avenue to raise your concerns? Refer to The Terex Way To Ask For Help Or Raise Concerns

CUSTOMERS AND 
MARKETPLACE

https://www.terex.com/en/about/integrity-compliance-business-ethics/code-of-ethics-and-conduct
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Gifts-%26-Entertainment.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Gifts-%26-Entertainment.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Ethics-Compliance-Team.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Ethics-Compliance-Team.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Anti-Corruption-Anti-Bribery.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Anti-Corruption-Anti-Bribery.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Anti-Corruption-Anti-Bribery.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Anti-Corruption-Anti-Bribery.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Anti-Corruption-Anti-Bribery.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Gifts-%26-Entertainment.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Gifts-%26-Entertainment.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Ethics-Compliance-Team.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Ethics-Compliance-Team.aspx


ALWAYS KEEP IN MIND THE FOLLOWING DOS AND DON’TS:

Business Courtesy Dos Business Courtesy Don’ts

check-circle  Accept or give business courtesies only if they 
comply with the Code, the law and other Terex 
policies.

TIMES-CIRCLE  Never give or accept cash, cash equivalents 
(such as American Express®, Visa® or 
MasterCard® gift cards, gift certificates, 
or shopping cards) or any other item that 
can be easily converted to cash.

check-circle  Business courtesies must be appropriate 
under the circumstances.

TIMES-CIRCLE  Never give or accept lavish or extravagant 
business courtesies.

check-circle  Always use good judgment with business 
courtesies that involve entertainment. 

TIMES-CIRCLE  Never provide, accept, or participate in 
entertainment that is indecent, sexually explicit or 
that may otherwise harm the reputation of Terex.

check-circle  Ask if a public official is involved before 
proceeding.

TIMES-CIRCLE Never solicit business courtesies from suppliers.

check-circle   Team members who are in a position of 
procuring goods or services should be 
particularly mindful of accepting business 
courtesies in order to avoid the appearance 
of impropriety. 

TIMES-CIRCLE   Never accept a business courtesy that would 
influence – or create an appearance that it 
would influence – your business decision 
or judgment.

Are you considering giving a gift or entertaining 
a customer?

A Gift and 
Entertainment Checklist

check-circle  If the gift or entertainment requires approval in 
accordance with the Terex Corporation Gifts 
and Entertainment Policy or other Terex policies, 
did you obtain approval?

check-circle  Is the gift or entertainment that you are offering 
commensurate with your customer’s position 
in her company?

check-circle  Will the gift or entertainment be viewed as a 
gesture of appreciation and not as a bribe?

check-circle  Will the gift or entertainment be given openly 
and transparently?

Answering “No” to any of these questions means 
that your gift or entertainment may be inappropriate. 
Contact your manager, your BPA, or any member 
of the Terex Ethics & Compliance team for 
additional support.

CLIPBOARD-CHECK

ASK FOR HELP OR 
RAISE CONCERNSINTRODUCTION COMPANY AND 

SHAREHOLDERS
CUSTOMERS AND 

MARKETPLACE INDEXGOVERNMENTS  
AND COMMUNITIES

TEAM MEMBERS  
AND WORKPLACE

19 Any questions? Need more information or another avenue to raise your concerns? Refer to The Terex Way To Ask For Help Or Raise Concerns

CUSTOMERS AND 
MARKETPLACE

https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Gifts-%26-Entertainment.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Gifts-%26-Entertainment.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Business-Practices-Advocates.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Ethics-Compliance-Team.aspx


Corruption is Prohibited
Terex chooses to be an ethical leader and refuses 
to use bribery or other corrupt actions to benefit 
our business. We comply with all applicable anti-
corruption laws. Companies and their employees 
who participate in activities related to corruption 
and bribery subject themselves to the risk of criminal 
prosecution and significant financial penalties. 
In addition to the risk, participation in corruption 

damages our reputation and is bad for business. 
The person receiving the improper payments will 
expect future – and quite often greater – payoffs. 
At Terex, we firmly believe that doing the right thing 
is a competitive advantage and short-term gains 
earned through bribes are not worth the long-term 
effect on our reputation and our business. 

Terex will not condone – under any conditions 
– the offering, authorizing or receiving of bribes, 

kickbacks, facilitation payments or any other 
improper payment for the purpose of obtaining 
or retaining business for Terex or for any other 
reason relating to our business. For more detailed 
information, refer to The Terex Corporation Global 
Anti-Corruption Policy.

You must never accept, give or promise anything 
that could be interpreted as intending to 
improperly influence a commercial or governmental 
transaction. The use of third parties to do what 
Terex itself cannot do is prohibited.

When third parties, such as agents, dealers, 
distributors, resellers, brokers or freight forwarders, 
transact Terex business in the marketplace, liability 
may result for Terex from actions undertaken 
by these third parties. Due diligence about a 
third party’s ownership and reputation must be 
conducted and completed in accordance with the 
Terex Reputational Due Diligence Process before 
a Terex company can establish, expand or amend 
business relationships with agents, distributors or 
other intermediaries. For more information about 
the Terex Reputational Due Diligence Process, 
consult The Terex Corporation Rules for Doing 
Business with Third Parties.

If a bribe, kickback or other improper payment is 
requested from or offered to you, you are required 
to immediately contact your manager and any 
member of the Terex Ethics & Compliance team 
or any attorney in the Terex Legal Department. 

We comply with all laws 
that prohibit bribery and 
other corrupt acts. Terex 
has zero tolerance for 
commercial or public 
corruption.

ASK FOR HELP OR 
RAISE CONCERNSINTRODUCTION COMPANY AND 

SHAREHOLDERS
CUSTOMERS AND 

MARKETPLACE INDEXGOVERNMENTS  
AND COMMUNITIES

TEAM MEMBERS  
AND WORKPLACE

20 Any questions? Need more information or another avenue to raise your concerns? Refer to The Terex Way To Ask For Help Or Raise Concerns

CUSTOMERS AND 
MARKETPLACE

Our site needs a permit from the local 
government. The local government clerk told 
me it would take three months to obtain the 
permit, but if I pay a small fee, we will receive 
the permit in a week. Should I pay?

Test Yourself

pencil

https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Anti-Corruption-Anti-Bribery.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Anti-Corruption-Anti-Bribery.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Reputational-Due-Diligence.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Reputational-Due-Diligence.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Reputational-Due-Diligence.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Ethics-Compliance-Team.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/legal


Money Laundering is Prohibited
Terex conducts business only through legitimate 
commercial activities and with funds from 
legitimate sources. Terex is committed to fighting 
money laundering in the countries in which we 
do business.

Money laundering occurs when criminals, terrorists, 
illegal drug or arms dealers, or others conceal 
the movement of illegal sources of funds through 
financial systems. Money laundering can involve 
one transaction or a series of transactions, which, 
when completed, look legitimate. Examples of 
suspicious transactions include offshore payments, 
payments in unrelated currencies, cash payments, 
requests to make an overpayment or payments to 
or from an unrelated party or multiple sources.

If you suspect or are asked to participate in a 
suspicious transaction, contact your manager, 
your finance leader or any member of the Terex 
Ethics & Compliance team before proceeding. 
Anyone who engages in money laundering not 
only damages the Company’s reputation, but also 
violates the law, subjecting themselves and Terex 
to civil and criminal penalties.

Terex is committed to fighting money laundering in the 
countries in which we do business.

Export Controls, Trade Restrictions 
and Economic Sanctions
Operating fairly and with integrity means we 
also adhere to all applicable export control laws 
and trade restrictions. Export control laws and 
sanctions can:

 Δ Restrict the export (and re-export) to certain 
countries, individuals and/or other entities;

 Δ Restrict imports from, or dealings in, property 
originating from certain countries;

 Δ Prohibit the export (and re-export) of goods or 
services, especially those specifically designed 
or modified for a military application to certain 
countries; and/or

 Δ Restrict export or re-export where the end use 
involves chemical or biological weapons, nuclear 
devices or the design, development, construction, 
operation or maintenance of a nuclear facility, 
reactor, or other nuclear activity or proliferation 
of any type of weapon of mass destruction, or 
delivery systems for weapons of mass destruction 
(such as certain missiles, rockets or unmanned 
aerial vehicles).

Export control laws apply to more than the 
shipment of equipment or parts from one 
country to another. These laws also apply to:

 Δ Technology transfers (including 
photographs);

 Δ Warranty and service work;

 Δ Intercompany transactions and activities; 

 Δ International travel (business or personal); 

 Δ Plant visits by foreign individuals;

 Δ Financial transactions; and

 Δ Any other activities that cross international 
borders (manuals, gifts, etc.).

ASK FOR HELP OR 
RAISE CONCERNSINTRODUCTION COMPANY AND 

SHAREHOLDERS
CUSTOMERS AND 

MARKETPLACE INDEXGOVERNMENTS  
AND COMMUNITIES

TEAM MEMBERS  
AND WORKPLACE

21 Any questions? Need more information or another avenue to raise your concerns? Refer to The Terex Way To Ask For Help Or Raise Concerns

CUSTOMERS AND 
MARKETPLACE

https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Ethics-Compliance-Team.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Ethics-Compliance-Team.aspx


All Terex businesses and team members worldwide 
must comply with The Terex Corporation Export 
Controls and Trade Sanctions Policy. Be mindful 
that U.S. export control laws impose specific 
restrictions on U.S. companies, as well as on U.S. 
citizens and permanent U.S. residents, regardless 
of the country from which they work. U.S. export 
control laws and regulations may also apply to 
transactions by non-U.S. Terex subsidiaries and 
majority-owned or majority-controlled joint ventures.

Many other countries which Terex exports from 
have their own export control laws. Team members 
involved in any aspect of exporting are required 
to know and follow the specific country laws that 
apply to them in addition to the Code. Consult 
the Export Control & Trade Sanction Country 
Profiles for the country profile that applies to you.

Trade restrictions may also include boycotts. 
A boycott is the refusal to do business with certain 

individuals or businesses, often because of their 
location, as a means of protest or coercion. 
U.S. laws regulate how U.S. companies, their 
subsidiaries and majority-owned or controlled 
joint ventures must respond to boycotts involving 
other countries. Generally, these laws prohibit 
cooperating with international boycotts that are 
not sanctioned by the U.S. government (such 
as the Arab-Israeli boycott) and require that any 
requests received to engage in boycotting activity 
be reported to the U.S. government. Requests 
to engage in boycotts may be embedded in 
contracts, terms and conditions, and even letters 
of credit. Terex team members must report all 
requests to comply with an international boycott 
to the Terex Chief Ethics & Compliance Officer 
and are prohibited from agreeing to participate 
in international boycotts without prior written 
approval from the Terex Chief Ethics & Compliance 
Officer or Terex General Counsel.

Parts, 
Prototypes 
or Products

Software or 
Source Code

Other Tech 
or Blueprints

YOU MIGHT NEED AN EXPORT 
LICENSE OR APPROVAL 

To Someone Who is Located 
Outside the Country

IF YOU NEED TO TRANSFER ANY OF THESE

Check your export country profile located 
on the Ethics & Compliance Intranet

ASK FOR HELP OR 
RAISE CONCERNSINTRODUCTION COMPANY AND 

SHAREHOLDERS
CUSTOMERS AND 

MARKETPLACE INDEXGOVERNMENTS  
AND COMMUNITIES

TEAM MEMBERS  
AND WORKPLACE

22 Any questions? Need more information or another avenue to raise your concerns? Refer to The Terex Way To Ask For Help Or Raise Concerns

CUSTOMERS AND 
MARKETPLACE

https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Export-Control.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Export-Control.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Export-Control.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Export-Control.aspx
mailto:stacey.babsonkaplan@terex.com
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Export-Control-Country-Profiles.aspx


The list of countries, individuals and entities 
that are subject to economic sanctions or that 
require export licenses changes from time to time. 
Violations of export control laws, trade restrictions 
and economic sanctions are serious and can 
result in criminal prosecution, as well as significant 
financial penalties. It is also against the law for 
team members to engage a third party – such as a 
distributor, agent or freight forwarder – to complete 
a transaction on behalf of Terex that would violate 
these laws, restrictions or sanctions.

If you are uncertain about a transaction or have 
any questions about which export control laws, 
trade restrictions and economic sanctions 
may apply, review the Export Control & Trade 
Compliance section on the Terex Global Intranet. 
If you are still uncertain, do not proceed with the 
transaction, and immediately contact any member 
of the Terex Ethics & Compliance team.

ASK FOR HELP OR 
RAISE CONCERNSINTRODUCTION COMPANY AND 

SHAREHOLDERS
CUSTOMERS AND 

MARKETPLACE INDEXGOVERNMENTS  
AND COMMUNITIES

TEAM MEMBERS  
AND WORKPLACE

23 Any questions? Need more information or another avenue to raise your concerns? Refer to The Terex Way To Ask For Help Or Raise Concerns

CUSTOMERS AND 
MARKETPLACE

Test Yourself
Which team members are subject to export control and trade sanction laws and the related Terex policy?

pencil

https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Export-Control.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Export-Control.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Ethics-Compliance-Team.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Export-Control.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Export-Control.aspx


Accounting, Financial Reporting 
and Internal Controls
Terex is required to file reports with the U.S. 
Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) 
and various other governmental agencies throughout 
the world that contain information about the 
Company, our businesses and our financial results. 

With Our Company 
and Shareholders

THE TEREX WAY

We will not sacrifice integrity for 
profits in our Company under any 
circumstances. We will not look 
the other way when faced with 
questionable situations. The following 
section of the Code, The Terex Way 
with Our Company and Shareholders, 
describes what is expected of team 
members as we strive to be the 
most profitable company in the 
industry as determined by ROIC 
without compromising our Terex 
Way values.

ASK FOR HELP OR 
RAISE CONCERNSINTRODUCTION COMPANY AND 

SHAREHOLDERS
CUSTOMERS AND 

MARKETPLACE INDEXGOVERNMENTS  
AND COMMUNITIES

TEAM MEMBERS  
AND WORKPLACE

24 Any questions? Need more information or another avenue to raise your concerns? Refer to The Terex Way To Ask For Help Or Raise Concerns

COMPANY AND 
SHAREHOLDERS



Our shareholders and future investors rely on 
our reports as well. To ensure that these reports 
are accurate, we rely on a system of accounting 
policies, internal controls and disclosure 
procedures.

We are committed to honestly and accurately 
recording and reporting business information, 
and will not misstate or fail to disclose facts. All 
Terex financial books and records must reflect the 
assets, liabilities, revenues, costs and expenses of 
the Company in accordance with U.S. Generally 
Accepted Accounting Principles (“GAAP”), Terex 
policy and local laws and regulations. In compliance 
with our financial reporting responsibilities in the 
U.S. and other jurisdictions, team members must:

 Δ Ensure information is accurate, complete and 
provided in a timely manner;

 Δ Timely and properly disclose, report and record 
all Company funds;

 Δ Not create or attempt to create false or misleading 
records;

 Δ Ensure all payments or transfers of Company funds 
or assets are authorized, properly accounted for 
and clearly identified on the Company’s books; and

 Δ Use Company funds or assets only for payment 
or transfer, as specified in supporting documents.

Team members may also be required to disclose, 
on a timely basis, information required to 
evaluate the fairness of the Company’s financial 
presentation, the soundness of its financial 
condition and the propriety of its operations.

In addition to disciplinary action, violating these 
principles may subject the violator to substantial 
civil and criminal liability. If you become aware of 

ASK FOR HELP OR 
RAISE CONCERNSINTRODUCTION COMPANY AND 

SHAREHOLDERS
CUSTOMERS AND 

MARKETPLACE INDEXGOVERNMENTS  
AND COMMUNITIES

TEAM MEMBERS  
AND WORKPLACE

25 Any questions? Need more information or another avenue to raise your concerns? Refer to The Terex Way To Ask For Help Or Raise Concerns

COMPANY AND 
SHAREHOLDERS

We have bins of scrap from customer equipment that we fixed. Because our customers do not want the 
scrap, we have called a scrap metal dealer to buy the scrap. Since the scrap is not on our books, who 
does the money received from the scrap metal dealer belong to?

Test Yourself

The Company voluntarily withholds and remits team member income tax to the Chinese Government. 
Annually, the Chinese Government issues a rebate as goodwill for remitting the income tax. The rebate 
is for the service the Company provided to the Chinese Government, not for the tax remitted. The 
Government rebate can be issued directly to a Company executive or to the Company. Who does the 
rebate belong to?

pencil

https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/finance/SitePages/policies.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/finance/SitePages/policies.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/WRKEXT-ICRM-341701291121?OR=Teams-HL&CT=1644002264145&sourceId=&params=%7B%22AppName%22%3A%22Teams-Desktop%22%2C%22AppVersion%22%3A%2227%2F22010300408%22%7D
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/finance/SitePages/financial-reporting.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/finance/SitePages/financial-reporting.aspx


or suspect inaccurate, inappropriate or fraudulent 
transactions, accounting practices, financial 
reporting or public disclosures, you are required 
to report them immediately to your manager, 
general manager/site leader, finance leader, the 
Terex Chief Accounting Officer, Chief Financial 
Officer, any member of the Terex Ethics & 
Compliance team, any member of the Terex 
Finance team, any attorney in the Terex Legal 
Department, a member of the Audit Committee 
of the Terex Corporation Board of Directors 
or via The Terex Helpline.

Cooperation with Internal and External 
Inquiries, Investigations and Audits
We cooperate and do not conceal information 
during inquiries, investigations or audits conducted 
internally or externally, including by regulators 
or auditors. Team members are required to fully 
cooperate, and should never interfere with, or 
seek to improperly influence an investigation, 
inquiry or audit.

Fraud and Misrepresentation
Fraud involves deliberate, intentional deception 
or misrepresentation of information. Engaging in 
any type of fraudulent activity at Terex is never 
acceptable.

Most fraud can be avoided by carefully following 
the systems and controls that are in place and are 
designed to prevent individuals from having total 
control over money, supplies or records. If you learn 
of a potential fraud, do not try to cover it up. The 
fastest way to stop fraud is to report it promptly 
to your manager, general manager/site leader, 
your finance leader, the Terex Chief Accounting 
Officer or Chief Financial Officer, any member 
of the Corporate Accounting team, any member 
of the Terex Ethics & Compliance team, any 
attorney in the Terex Legal Department or through 
The Terex Helpline.

Record Keeping
We are committed to honest, accurate and timely 
recording and reporting of business information. 
It is important that we create and maintain business 
records that are accurate, authentic, reliable, 
complete, readily accessible, and understandable. 

Company records may only be disposed of when 
they have met all applicable retention requirements. 
Failure to properly retain or dispose of Company 
records may result in serious consequences for 
you and for the Company. Additional information 
about document retention may be found in 
the Terex Corporation Information Lifecycle 
Management Policy. 

Stop fraud by immediately reporting it to management.

ASK FOR HELP OR 
RAISE CONCERNSINTRODUCTION COMPANY AND 

SHAREHOLDERS
CUSTOMERS AND 

MARKETPLACE INDEXGOVERNMENTS  
AND COMMUNITIES

TEAM MEMBERS  
AND WORKPLACE

26 Any questions? Need more information or another avenue to raise your concerns? Refer to The Terex Way To Ask For Help Or Raise Concerns

COMPANY AND 
SHAREHOLDERS

Our distributor has requested marketing 
reimbursement. I asked the distributor to 
send written documentation to support his 
reimbursement request and he sent me 
the following invoice.

Usually trade show expenses are €5000. 
Although the request appears to be higher 
that what is standard, should I approve this 
reimbursement? I feel badly for the distributor 
who recently lost a deal where he invested 
significant time and expense.

Test Yourself

Invoice

Marketing reimbursement for 
participation at local tradeshow

Description

Billed To
Terex Corporation 
45 Glover Avenue 
Norwalk, CT 06850

Invoice Number
0000000

€10000

Amount

pencil

https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/finance/SitePages/Accounting%20and%20ER.aspx
https://investors.terex.com/investor-relations/governance/management/default.aspx
https://investors.terex.com/investor-relations/governance/management/default.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Ethics-Compliance-Team.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Ethics-Compliance-Team.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/finance
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/finance
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/legal
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/legal
https://investors.terex.com/investor-relations/governance/board-of-directors/default.aspx
https://secure.ethicspoint.com/domain/media/en/gui/1695/index.html
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/finance/SitePages/Accounting%20and%20ER.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/finance/SitePages/Accounting%20and%20ER.aspx
https://investors.terex.com/investor-relations/governance/management/default.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/finance/SitePages/Accounting%20and%20ER.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Ethics-Compliance-Team.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/legal
https://secure.ethicspoint.com/domain/media/en/gui/1695/index.html
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/:w:/r/sites/legal/_layouts/15/Doc.aspx?sourcedoc=%7B3F909D50-0588-4BF7-8361-BE8C537F6A39%7D&file=Information%20Lifecycle%20Management%20Policy%20(English)%20Rev%202.3%20(21%20Aug%202020%20FINAL).doc&action=default&mobileredirect=true
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/:w:/r/sites/legal/_layouts/15/Doc.aspx?sourcedoc=%7B3F909D50-0588-4BF7-8361-BE8C537F6A39%7D&file=Information%20Lifecycle%20Management%20Policy%20(English)%20Rev%202.3%20(21%20Aug%202020%20FINAL).doc&action=default&mobileredirect=true


Conflicts of Interest
All team members are expected to act in the 
best interest of Terex at all times and be aware of 
potential conflicts of interest. A conflict of interest 
occurs when our private interests interfere in any 
way with the interests of the Company.

Actual conflicts – as well as the appearance of 
conflicts – must be avoided. Conflicts of interest can 
be of two different types: transactional or personal. 

Transactional conflicts of interest occur when a team 
member’s personal financial or commercial interest 
interferes with the interest of our Company. 

Some examples of transactional conflicts of 
interest include:

 Δ Having a personal financial interest in a supplier, 
customer, competitor or distributor;

 Δ Having a close family member or anyone you treat 
like a family member (e.g., spouse, partner, fiance, 
parent, sibling, child or in-law) work for or have a 
financial interest in a supplier, customer, competitor 
or distributor;

 Δ Receiving any form of compensation from a 
supplier, customer, competitor or distributor; or

 Δ Having a personal interest or potential for gain 
in any Company transactions.

In addition, Terex property and confidential 
information or your position with Terex should never 
be used for personal gain, nor should you personally 
gain from a business opportunity that is discovered 
because of your job with Terex.

Terex team members are expected to devote their 
full working time and attention to their duties for 
Terex. Outside business activities or investments 
are permitted only if they do not involve cooperating 
with or becoming a competitor, customer or 
vendor of Terex. Such outside business activities 
may be conducted during non-working hours 
only and cannot interfere with the team member’s 
performance of satisfactory work.

A conflict of interest occurs when our private interests 
interfere in any way with the interests of the Company.

On your off-
hours, you work 
for a supplier, 
competitor 
or customer. 

A family member 
works for or 
owns a supplier, 
competitor 
or customer.

You get a 
promotion and 
are now a direct 
supervisor of a 
family member 
or romantic partner.

THESE ARE CONFLICTS OF INTEREST

A CONFLICT IS NOT ALWAYS A PROBLEM.  
DISCLOSE THE CONFICT OF INTEREST SO TEREX CAN MANAGE IT.

ASK FOR HELP OR 
RAISE CONCERNSINTRODUCTION COMPANY AND 

SHAREHOLDERS
CUSTOMERS AND 

MARKETPLACE INDEXGOVERNMENTS  
AND COMMUNITIES

TEAM MEMBERS  
AND WORKPLACE

27 Any questions? Need more information or another avenue to raise your concerns? Refer to The Terex Way To Ask For Help Or Raise Concerns

COMPANY AND 
SHAREHOLDERS

I source hydraulic and pneumatic components 
at Terex. We are reviewing current and 
alternate suppliers. My sister is a salesperson 
for a highly regarded hydraulics supplier. I 
know she would be competitively priced, and 
her company is known for its high-quality 
products. Is it acceptable for me to introduce 
my sister’s company as a potential supplier 
for Terex?

Test Yourself

pencil



Insider Information and Trading Terex Stock
As a public company listed on the New York Stock 
Exchange, Terex is regulated by U.S. securities laws, 
which must be observed by all Terex team members 
worldwide, particularly when handling insider 
information and trading in Terex stock. 

Insider information is any information that is not yet 
public and that a reasonable investor might consider 
important in making an investment decision. It 
can include non-public financial data, product 
information, marketing plans, negotiations about 
acquisitions or divestitures, or other information 

Personal conflicts of interest occur when personal 
relationships in the workplace interfere with the 
interests of our Company. We encourage family 
members to work for Terex, it demonstrates 
that Terex is the best and safest place to work. 
However, we must observe certain rules in these 
circumstances. 

To avoid a personal conflict of interest or the 
appearance of one, we will not hire, continue to 
employ, promote or transfer a team member to 
a position where his/her relationship to another 
team member:

 Δ Creates a direct supervisory/subordinate 
relationship with a family member or romantic 
partner;

 Δ Has the potential for creating an adverse 
impact on work performance, safety, security 
or morale; or

 Δ Involves an actual or potential conflict of interest 
or the appearance of a conflict of interest.

If a change in personal relationships occurs for 
current team members that results in an actual 
or potential conflict of interest, the Company will 
make reasonable efforts to minimize problems 
of supervision, safety, security or morale through 
reassignment of duties, relocation or transfer.

The key to addressing conflicts of interest is full 
disclosure. If you have an existing or potential 
conflict of interest, contact your Human Resources 
representative, any member of the Terex Ethics 
& Compliance team or any attorney in the Terex 
Legal Department.

Buying or selling corporate stock based on information 
that has not been made public, but that you have access 
to as an “insider,” is against the law.

ASK FOR HELP OR 
RAISE CONCERNSINTRODUCTION COMPANY AND 

SHAREHOLDERS
CUSTOMERS AND 

MARKETPLACE INDEXGOVERNMENTS  
AND COMMUNITIES

TEAM MEMBERS  
AND WORKPLACE

28 Any questions? Need more information or another avenue to raise your concerns? Refer to The Terex Way To Ask For Help Or Raise Concerns

COMPANY AND 
SHAREHOLDERS

I overheard that we may acquire a company. 
I am really excited about the acquisition 
because I think it will bring tremendous value 
to Terex. Since no one “officially” told me, can 
I tell a family member about the acquisition so 
they can decide whether to buy Terex stock?

Test Yourself

pencil

https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Ethics-Compliance-Team.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Ethics-Compliance-Team.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/legal
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/legal


about our Company, products, services or 
customers. Insider information must be held in 
strict confidence except when we are authorized 
or otherwise legally obligated to disclose it, 
such as in reports we file with the SEC, required 
regulatory disclosures and other authorized public 
communications.

Transactions in Terex securities, or the securities 
of another company with whom Terex works, must 
never be made under circumstances in which 
inside information might be, or might appear to be, 
involved. The law governing insider trading applies 
to all team members worldwide, no matter where 
they reside or work, as well as to team members’ 
spouses, children and other relatives and anyone 
you treat as a family member.

You should take particular care not to trade in Terex 
securities shortly in advance of and immediately after 
public release of important information by Terex, 
such as quarterly and year-end financial results. 
As a general rule, Terex team members should not 
trade until at least 24 hours have elapsed since the 
information was released. Short sales and trading 
in Terex securities that are speculative in nature are 
not permitted.

If you have any questions, please review the 
Terex Insider Trading Policy before acting. 
You may also contact any attorney in the Terex 
Legal Department.

Protecting Company Assets
We are all responsible for safeguarding and 
protecting the Company’s assets, including tangible 
and proprietary information, against loss, theft, 

damage, waste or misuse. Company tangible 
assets includes cash and other financial assets, 
facilities, equipment, and supplies. Proprietary 
information includes intellectual property (e.g., 
trade secrets, inventions, patents, trademarks, 
copyrights) and confidential business information 
(such as business plans, pricing models, designs, 
unpublished financial informations, customer lists, 
bills of materials, vendor lists and invoices.)

Terex team members are expected to always treat 
all Company assets with care and respect and 
guard against waste, theft, damage, or misuse. 
Any situations or incidents that could lead to the 
theft, loss, misuse or waste of Company assets 
should be reported immediately to any member 
of the Terex Ethics & Compliance team, any 
member of the Corporate Accounting team, or 
any attorney in the Terex Legal Department.

Protecting the confidential information of Terex is essential 
to our competitive position.

Protecting Intellectual Property Rights
Intellectual property rights are crucial to protecting 
the investment that Terex or other companies and 
individuals makes in developing new products and 
ideas. If our intellectual property is not protected, 
it could become available to other companies that 
have not made the significant investment that Terex 
has made to develop our intellectual property. If you 
have questions about Terex intellectual property, 
copyrights, trademarks and patents or other 
confidential proprietary information, contact any 
attorney in the Terex Legal Department. 

ASK FOR HELP OR 
RAISE CONCERNSINTRODUCTION COMPANY AND 

SHAREHOLDERS
CUSTOMERS AND 

MARKETPLACE INDEXGOVERNMENTS  
AND COMMUNITIES

TEAM MEMBERS  
AND WORKPLACE

29 Any questions? Need more information or another avenue to raise your concerns? Refer to The Terex Way To Ask For Help Or Raise Concerns

COMPANY AND 
SHAREHOLDERS

https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/legal/Shared Documents/Forms/AllItems.aspx?id=%2Fsites%2Flegal%2FShared%20Documents%2FInsider%20Trading%20Policy%202020%2Epdf&parent=%2Fsites%2Flegal%2FShared%20Documents
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/legal
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/legal
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Ethics-Compliance-Team.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/finance/SitePages/Accounting%20and%20ER.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/legal
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/legal


Protecting Business Confidential Information
In the course of your job, you might be exposed 
to confidential information about Terex or other 
companies. Protecting confidential Terex information 
is essential to our competitive advantage. We do 
not share our confidential information with third 
parties except where there is a need to know 
that supports our business and we put in place 
restrictions on disclosure and use (for example, 
through the use of non-disclosure agreements or 
confidentiality legends). We must also respect the 
intellectual property rights of others. 

All team members must take personal responsibility 
to safeguard both Company and third-party 
proprietary information from unauthorized disclosure, 
changes or loss, misuse or misappropriation. 
Team members are required to take the following 
additional steps to protect proprietary information:

1  Restrict access to authorized individuals 
or parties.

2  Immediately notify Human Resources, 
any member of management, the Company’s 
Data Protection Officer or use the The Terex 
Helpline if you erroneously gain access 
to confidential information.

3  Store proprietary information on Terex-
controlled systems or authorized third-
party systems.

4  Obtain approval from Terex IT (refer to 
Software Installation Policy) before using 
cloud-based systems/applications.

5  Encrypt proprietary information prior to 
transmitting it outside of Terex, storing it on 
mobile devices (such as laptops, tablets, and 
smartphones) or storing it on removable 
media (such as USB drives, CDs, or DVDs). 
Mobile devices and removable media must 
be issued or approved for use by Terex IT.

6  Be particularly careful when using social 
media (such as Facebook, Twitter, WeChat, 
Instagram, Snapchat, Tiktok or LinkedIn) or 
phone, e-mail, or other electronic means of 
storing and sending information.

7  Do not discuss proprietary information in 
public places where others may overhear 
the conversation.

Be aware that in the event your service or employment 
with Terex ends, you still have an obligation not 
to download, transfer, use, or in any way disclose 
Terex proprietary information.

ASK FOR HELP OR 
RAISE CONCERNSINTRODUCTION COMPANY AND 

SHAREHOLDERS
CUSTOMERS AND 

MARKETPLACE INDEXGOVERNMENTS  
AND COMMUNITIES

TEAM MEMBERS  
AND WORKPLACE

30 Any questions? Need more information or another avenue to raise your concerns? Refer to The Terex Way To Ask For Help Or Raise Concerns

COMPANY AND 
SHAREHOLDERS

Because I am in Human Resources, I work with 
a lot of confidential team member data. Since I 
travel to many Terex sites, where should I store 
confidential team member information that I 
may need?

Test Yourself

pencil

https://secure.ethicspoint.com/domain/media/en/gui/1695/index.html
https://secure.ethicspoint.com/domain/media/en/gui/1695/index.html
mailto:GlobalInfoSec@terex.com
mailto:GlobalInfoSec@terex.com
mailto:GlobalInfoSec@terex.com


Communicate honestly

We do not use deceptive or unlawful means to obtain 
competitive information.

Don’t exchange company 
confidential information

Don’t use a research firm 
to gather information using 
methods we cannot use

Use publicly 
available information

PREPARING TO GATHER 
COMPETITIVE INFORMATION?

Competitive Information
Gathering competitive information is routine in 
business. However, deceptive or unlawful means 
should never be used to obtain competitive 
information. A team member who learns of a 
competitor’s confidential information in an improper 
way must not review, copy, or disclose such 
information. More information about Gathering 
Competitive Information may be found on the 
Terex Global Intranet.

Team members who have previously worked for a 
Terex competitor must not disclose – and must not 
be asked or permitted to disclose – a competitor’s 
confidential information.

Communication and Information Systems
Terex provides various tools to help team members 
work more efficiently. Depending on your job 
responsibilities, you may have access to e-mail, 
cloud-based applications, computers, servers, 
networks, tablets (such as an iPad), smartphones 
(such as an iPhone or Android), printers, fax 
machines, videoconferencing, telephones, voice- 
mail and/or other communication devices. These 
tools are Company property and should be used in 
a manner that complies with our Terex Way values, 
Terex policies and applicable laws.

Never access or attempt to access systems or 
physical areas unless you are expressly authorized 
to do so. Similarly, do not allow third parties to 
access Company systems or physical areas without 
proper authorization. IT systems must only be 
used by the individual to whom the user account 
is assigned and by no other team member.

ASK FOR HELP OR 
RAISE CONCERNSINTRODUCTION COMPANY AND 

SHAREHOLDERS
CUSTOMERS AND 

MARKETPLACE INDEXGOVERNMENTS  
AND COMMUNITIES

TEAM MEMBERS  
AND WORKPLACE

31 Any questions? Need more information or another avenue to raise your concerns? Refer to The Terex Way To Ask For Help Or Raise Concerns

COMPANY AND 
SHAREHOLDERS

It is part of my job to gather competitive 
information so that I can understand the market 
and compete for business. What methods 
can I use?

Test Yourself

pencil

https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Gathering-Competitive-Information.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Gathering-Competitive-Information.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/SitePages/terex-way.aspx
http://intranet.terex.com/en/company/ethics-compliance/Pages/Business-Courtesies-for-Public-Officials.aspx
http://intranet.terex.com/en/company/ethics-compliance/Pages/Business-Courtesies-for-Public-Officials.aspx
http://intranet.terex.com/en/company/ethics-compliance/Pages/Business-Courtesies-for-Public-Officials.aspx
http://intranet.terex.com/en/company/ethics-compliance/Pages/Business-Courtesies-for-Public-Officials.aspx
http://intranet.terex.com/en/company/ethics-compliance/Pages/Business-Courtesies-for-Public-Officials.aspx
http://intranet.terex.com/en/company/ethics-compliance/Pages/Business-Courtesies-for-Public-Officials.aspx
http://intranet.terex.com/en/company/ethics-compliance/Pages/Business-Courtesies-for-Public-Officials.aspx
http://intranet.terex.com/en/company/ethics-compliance/Pages/Business-Courtesies-for-Public-Officials.aspx
http://intranet.terex.com/en/company/ethics-compliance/Pages/Business-Courtesies-for-Public-Officials.aspx


You should be aware that, unless your site policy or 
local law provides differently:

 Δ All communication and information transmitted 
through, received, or stored on Company systems 
or devices are the property of Terex;

 Δ Company systems or devices must never be 
used for inappropriate, offensive, defamatory, 
or harassing material or activity;

 Δ The Terex e-mail and other computer systems 
are for Terex business use with limited personal 
use permitted;

 Δ Terex is not responsible for protecting, recovering, 
or retrieving any information stored by you as a 
result of your personal use of a Terex system (e.g., 
e-mail server, desktop, laptop or otherwise);

 Δ You should have no expectation of privacy when 
using the Company’s e-mail, voicemail, computer, 
telephone and other communication systems;

 Δ The Company reserves the right to monitor 
and access a team member’s company e-mail 
account, voicemail, computer, telephone, and 
other records, including communications and/or 
internet activity;

 Δ The acquisition or installation of software, systems 
or SaaS solutions requires advance approval from 
Terex IT. Refer to Software Installation Policy for 
more information; 

 Δ Personal devices may not be used for Company 
business or be connected to any internal Terex 
network without approval from Terex IT; and

 Δ The Company reserves the right to erase any 
Company information that is stored on a team 
member’s personal property, such as tablets 
or smartphones.

Data Privacy and Protection
Terex respects the privacy of personal data 
belonging to team members and others, and is 
committed to complying with data protection and 
security requirements in the countries in which 
we operate. All Terex team members are required 
to comply with the Terex Corporation Data 
Protection Policy.

Terex transfers personal data internationally in 
compliance with the privacy laws of the sending 
and receiving countries. Terex Corporation is 
committed to handling personally identifiable 
information with care and safeguarding and 
protecting such information to ensure it is not 
lost, misused, accessed without authorization, 
disclosed, altered, or destroyed.

Team members should use the following guidelines 
when protecting personal data: 

 Δ Use personal data as intended. Always use 
personal data for its original purpose. We cannot 
collect personal data for one reason but then use 
it for another. 

 Δ Keep personal data secure. When transmitting 
documents that contain personal data, use 
encryption and password protection. Lock files, 
drawers, and laptops when not in use. 

 Δ Check before sending. Ensure you have 
identified the correct recipient of any emails or 
attachments before transmitting personal data. 

 Δ Dispose when done. Records containing 
personal data should be kept only for as long 
as needed for the intended business purpose. 
Then, properly dispose of all personal data. 
Information about document retention is 
found in the Terex Corporation Information 
Lifecycle Management Policy.

1

3

Use as Intended

5 TIPS FOR PROTECTING PERSONAL DATA

5

2

Keep It Secure

Check Before Sending

4

Dispose When Done

Report Suspected 
or Potential Data 
Breaches Immediately

 Δ Report suspected or potential data breaches 
immediately. If you become aware of any 
suspected or potential data breach, immediately 
report such breach to the Data Protection Officer 
and the Chief Ethics & Compliance Officer. 

If you have questions about data privacy or 
protection, contact any member of the Terex 
Ethics & Compliance team.

ASK FOR HELP OR 
RAISE CONCERNSINTRODUCTION COMPANY AND 

SHAREHOLDERS
CUSTOMERS AND 

MARKETPLACE INDEXGOVERNMENTS  
AND COMMUNITIES

TEAM MEMBERS  
AND WORKPLACE

32 Any questions? Need more information or another avenue to raise your concerns? Refer to The Terex Way To Ask For Help Or Raise Concerns

COMPANY AND 
SHAREHOLDERS

https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/:w:/r/sites/it/_layouts/15/Doc.aspx?sourcedoc=%7B1377DDEF-D09E-475E-BBC7-79BFC93C50B8%7D&file=Software%20Installation%20Policy.docx&action=default&mobileredirect=true
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Data-Protection.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Data-Protection.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/:w:/r/sites/legal/Shared%20Documents/Information%20Lifecycle%20Management%20Policy%20(English)%20Rev%202.3%20(21%20Aug%202020%20FINAL).doc?d=w3f909d5005884bf78361be8c537f6a39&csf=1&web=1
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/:w:/r/sites/legal/Shared%20Documents/Information%20Lifecycle%20Management%20Policy%20(English)%20Rev%202.3%20(21%20Aug%202020%20FINAL).doc?d=w3f909d5005884bf78361be8c537f6a39&csf=1&web=1
mailto:gabrielle.tilley@terex.com
mailto:mailto:stacey.babsonkaplan%40terex.com?subject=
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Ethics-Compliance-Team.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Ethics-Compliance-Team.aspx


Compliance with Laws
We conduct business globally. As a result, our 
operations are subject to the laws of many countries, 
provinces, states, municipalities, and partnerships, 
such as the European Union.

As a U.S. based company, in many cases, the laws 
of the U.S. extend to our operations and affiliates 
and to Terex team members located in other 
countries where we do business. Other countries 
may also apply their own laws outside of their borders.

With Our Governments 
and Our Communities

THE TEREX WAY

Complying with all laws – in letter and 
spirit – is part of how we do business. 
The following section of the Code, 
The Terex Way with Our Governments 
and Our Communities, describes 
our commitment to being respectful 
global, national, and local citizens and 
what is expected of all Terex team 
members in this regard.

ASK FOR HELP OR 
RAISE CONCERNSINTRODUCTION COMPANY AND 

SHAREHOLDERS
CUSTOMERS AND 

MARKETPLACE INDEXGOVERNMENTS  
AND COMMUNITIES

TEAM MEMBERS  
AND WORKPLACE

33 Any questions? Need more information or another avenue to raise your concerns? Refer to The Terex Way To Ask For Help Or Raise Concerns

GOVERNMENTS  
AND COMMUNITIES



We are committed to operating with the highest 
level of ethical behavior and to complying with all 
applicable laws, regulations and industry codes in 
every country where we do business. We will not 
engage in unlawful conduct through third parties.

In some instances, there may be a conflict between 
the applicable laws of two or more countries or 
between the applicable laws and the provisions of 
the Code or Terex policy. In those instances, always 
comply with the law or standard that requires the 
highest level of ethical behavior, and contact the 
Terex Ethics & Compliance team or any attorney 
in the Terex Legal Department to assist you in 
resolving the conflict.

Human Rights
Standing for human rights is consistent with our 
Terex Way values. We care, respect and support 
the fundamental human rights and freedoms of 
all. Human rights are the basis of an equal, fair, 
and sustainable society, and protecting human 
rights is the responsibility of all team members. 
Our Company has zero-tolerance for any form of 
slavery, servitude, human trafficking, child labor or 
forced labor within our business or in our supply 
chains. Additionally, we have systems in place 
to ensure that our products are free of conflict 
minerals. Read Terex Corporation’s latest ESG 
Report for more information about how Terex 
Stands for Human Rights, including its commitment 
to the UN Sustainable Development Goals.

We set high standards for our suppliers and expect 
them to be socially, legally, and ethically responsible. 
We expect all suppliers who do business with Terex 
to uphold the human rights, labor, health and safety, 
environmental, and business ethics practices that 
are prescribed in our Supplier Code of Conduct.

Environment
Implementing sustainable principles, reducing 
our carbon emissions, and addressing local 
environmental challenges not only adds value 
for our customers, but reflects our core value of 
Citizenship. Business decisions should consider 
ways to reduce the consumption of energy, fuel, 
water, and other resources in our operations and in 
our supply chain. We are committed to improving 
the efficiency of the machines and equipment 
we produce and we practice waste minimization 
in our operations through recycling, reuse, 
and refurbishment. All team members are key 
stakeholders in the journey to reducing our carbon 
emissions and improving the world we live in.

Terex was the first to market 
with fully electric utility trucks. 

We are committed to full compliance with both the 
spirit and the letter of all environmental laws and 
regulations in every country where we operate. In 
addition, each Terex team member has a personal 
responsibility to promptly report to their supervisor, 
HSE professional or site leader any violations or 
spills, discharges, or releases into the environment, 
so they can be immediately remediated.

Terex prohibits – without exception – the entry of 
information known to be false on any governmental 
form, on any monitoring report or in response to 
any request for information from any governmental 
agency. Tampering with or dilution of samples, 
or otherwise providing false information about the 
results of sampling, and the intentional failure to 

ASK FOR HELP OR 
RAISE CONCERNSINTRODUCTION COMPANY AND 

SHAREHOLDERS
CUSTOMERS AND 

MARKETPLACE INDEXGOVERNMENTS  
AND COMMUNITIES

TEAM MEMBERS  
AND WORKPLACE

34 Any questions? Need more information or another avenue to raise your concerns? Refer to The Terex Way To Ask For Help Or Raise Concerns

GOVERNMENTS  
AND COMMUNITIES

https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Ethics-Compliance-Team.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/legal
https://www.terex.com/docs/librariesprovider3/default-document-library/terex-interactive-coc/supplier-code-of-conduct-final-march-2020_en.pdf?sfvrsn=8f6c3642_0
https://www.terex.com/docs/librariesprovider3/default-document-library/terex-interactive-coc/supplier-code-of-conduct-final-march-2020_en.pdf?sfvrsn=8f6c3642_0
https://www.terex.com/docs/librariesprovider3/default-document-library/terex-interactive-coc/supplier-code-of-conduct-final-march-2020_en.pdf?sfvrsn=8f6c3642_0


follow permit conditions or applicable protocols 
for collecting, sampling, testing, analyzing, or 
recording of environmental data is strictly prohibited. 
Additionally, bypassing any environmental control 
or monitoring device in violation of regulatory or 
permit conditions is strictly prohibited.

All applicable permits will be obtained and the 
terms of those permits upheld. We are committed 
to environmental protection by reducing and 
preventing waste, discharges, and releases into the 
environment. We are also committed to safely using, 
handling, transporting, and disposing of all raw 
materials, products, and waste.

Community Support and Involvement
We are privileged to do business in many 
communities around the world. As citizens of those 
communities, we must always act responsibly. 
This means conducting our operations safely and 
being prepared for any emergencies that may occur.

We support and build our communities by being 
actively involved. Our involvement may be as simple 
as sponsoring a local youth organization or as 
complex as helping to build a school or a hospital. 
We are citizens of our communities. When we 
make our communities better places, we make our 
business stronger.

Charitable Contributions, 
Sponsorships and Donations
Charitable contributions, sponsorships and 
donations made on behalf of Terex or with Company 
funds must be approved in advance by the 
general manager or site leader and the president 
of the business segment. In addition, charitable 
contributions, sponsorships, or donations – or a 
series of charitable contributions, sponsorships 
or donations – that have a value of more than 
$2,500 USD annually must also be approved in 
advance by the Chairman of the Board of Directors 
and the Terex President & Chief Executive Officer. 
All approvals must be in writing. 

MP Omagh team members 
participated in a continuous 
25 hour “spin-a-thon” 
supporting a local mental 
health charitable organization. 

Genie Korea team members delivered 1,000 charcoal bricks 
for heating to families living in huts. 

ASK FOR HELP OR 
RAISE CONCERNSINTRODUCTION COMPANY AND 

SHAREHOLDERS
CUSTOMERS AND 

MARKETPLACE INDEXGOVERNMENTS  
AND COMMUNITIES

TEAM MEMBERS  
AND WORKPLACE

35 Any questions? Need more information or another avenue to raise your concerns? Refer to The Terex Way To Ask For Help Or Raise Concerns

GOVERNMENTS  
AND COMMUNITIES

Environmental protection laws are so complex, 
how do I know when to be concerned about a 
particular situation?

Q&A

comments-alt



Political Activity and Contributions
We respect the right of team members to participate 
in political activities; however, any decision to 
become involved is entirely personal and voluntary. 
Team members’ personal political activities must 
be done on their own time and with their own 
resources. At all times, you must make clear that 
your views and actions are your own and not those 
of the Company.

Because of strict limits on corporate political activity, 
team members may not make any direct or indirect 
political contribution on behalf of Terex or with 
Company funds, unless authorized in advance, 
in writing, by the Chief Executive Officer, Chief 
Financial Officer or General Counsel of Terex 
Corporation. Laws of many countries strictly limit 
political contributions by corporations. Violating 
these laws can result in very serious penalties, 
including individual imprisonment.

ASK FOR HELP OR 
RAISE CONCERNSINTRODUCTION COMPANY AND 

SHAREHOLDERS
CUSTOMERS AND 

MARKETPLACE INDEXGOVERNMENTS  
AND COMMUNITIES

TEAM MEMBERS  
AND WORKPLACE

36 Any questions? Need more information or another avenue to raise your concerns? Refer to The Terex Way To Ask For Help Or Raise Concerns

GOVERNMENTS  
AND COMMUNITIES

My manager asked me for a contribution to 
support a political candidate that he endorses. 
Is that appropriate?

Test Yourself

pencil

https://investors.terex.com/investor-relations/governance/management/default.aspx
https://investors.terex.com/investor-relations/governance/management/default.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/legal
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Business-Practices-Advocates.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Ethics-Compliance-Team.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Ethics-Compliance-Team.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Business-Practices-Advocates.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Ethics-Compliance-Team.aspx
https://terexcorporation.sharepoint.com/sites/ethics-compliance/SitePages/Ethics-Compliance-Team.aspx


Index

A
Accounting  6, 24, 25, 26, 29

Agents  20  See Third Parties

Alcohol  15

Anti-corruption laws  20

Antitrust  17

Audits  26

B
Boycotts  22

Bribes  20  See Corruption

Brokers  20

Bullying  6, 14  See Harassment

C
Cash  19, 20, 21, 29

CDs  30  See Removable Media

Child Labor  34

Children  29  See Conflict of Interest

Citizenship  3, 34  See Terex Way

Cloud-based applications  30, 31

Code of Ethics and Conduct  5, 6

Communities  3, 5, 13, 33, 34, 35, 36

Company Assets  29

Competitive Information  31

Competitor  17, 27, 31

Compliance with Laws  33

Computers  31

Confidential Helpline  9

Confidential Information  15, 17, 27, 29, 30, 31

Conflicts of Interest  27, 28

Consultants  5, 7, 14

Continuous Improvement  3, 11

Contractors  5, 7

Contributions  35, 36

Copyrights  29

Corruption  6, 18, 20  See Corruption

Courage  3  See Terex Way

Customer Lists  29

Customers  2, 3, 5, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 

29, 34

D
Decisions  3, 7, 13, 15, 34

Desktop  32

Discrimination  6, 14

Distributors  17, 20

Diversity  3, 13

Document Retention  26, 32

Donations  35

Drugs or Alcohol  15

DVDs  30

E
Economic Sanctions  23

E-mail  30, 31, 32

Encrypt  30

Entertainment  18, 19

Equal employment opportunity  14

Ethicspoint  9

Export Controls  21, 22

F
Fair Competition  17

Fair Dealing  17

Fair Treatment  14

Fax Machines  31

Financial Assets  29

Financial Reporting  24, 25, 26

Forced Labor  34

Fraud  6, 7, 26

Freight Forwarders  20

G
GAAP  25

Gender  13

Generally Accepted Accounting Principles  25

Gifts  18, 19, 21

H
Harassment  6, 14

Helpline  6, 9, 10, 26, 30

Human Trafficking  34

I
Identity  9, 13

Imports  21  See Export controls

Improper payments  20  See Corruption

Inclusion  3, 13  See Diversity

Inquiries  6, 15, 26  See Investigations

Insider information  28, 29

Insider Trading  28, 29

Integrity  3, 5, 6, 16, 17, 21, 24

Intellectual property  29, 30

Intermediaries  20

Intimidation  14

Intranet  5, 9, 13, 22, 23, 31

Investigations  7, 26

Invoices  29

J
Joint Ventures  5, 22

K
Kickback  20  See Corruption

L
Laptop  30, 32

Laws  9, 11, 12, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 28, 31, 32, 33, 34, 

35, 36

Lodging  18  See Courtesies

M
Making the Right Decisions  7

Management, responsibility of  6, 9, 12, 23, 25, 26, 30, 32

ASK FOR HELP OR 
RAISE CONCERNSINTRODUCTION COMPANY AND 

SHAREHOLDERS
CUSTOMERS AND 

MARKETPLACE INDEXGOVERNMENTS  
AND COMMUNITIES

TEAM MEMBERS  
AND WORKPLACE

37 Any questions? Need more information or another avenue to raise your concerns? Refer to The Terex Way To Ask For Help Or Raise Concerns

INDEX



Marketplace  5, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23

Meals  18

Media  15, 30, 31

Misrepresentation  26

Mobile devices  30

Money laundering  6, 21

N
National origin  13

Near Miss  12

Networks  31

O
Open Door Policy  8

Outside business activities  27

P
Partners  17  See Conflict of Interest

Patents  29

Pause the job  12

Payments  20, 21, 25

Personal Conduct  11, 15

Personal data  32

Personal Relationships  28  See Conflict of Interest

Prices  17

Pricing models  29

Printers  31

Public Inquiries  15

Public Officials  18

Q
Quality  3, 16, 18, 27

R
Race  13

Raise Concerns  5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 14

Record Keeping  26

Records  25, 26, 32

Re-export  21

Relatives  29  See Conflict of Interest

Removable media  30

Respect  3, 9, 14, 18, 29, 30, 34, 36

Retaliation  6, 10, 14

S
Safety  3, 6, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 28, 34

Securities laws  28

Servant Leadership  3  See Terex Way

Servers  31

Servitude  34

Sexual harassment  6, 14

Sexual orientation  13

Shareholders  3, 5, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32

Slavery  34

Smartphones  30, 31, 32

Social media  15, 30, 31

Spills  34

Spouses  29

Supervisors  6

Suppliers  17, 18, 19, 27, 34

T
Tablets  30, 31, 32

Telephones  31

Terex Helpline  6, 9, 26, 30

Terex Investor Relations  15

Terex Legal Department  6, 17, 20, 26, 28, 29, 34

Terex stock  28

Terex Way  3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 14, 16, 18, 24, 31, 33, 34

Third Parties  17, 20, 30, 31, 34

Threats  14  See Harassment

Trademarks  29

Trade restrictions  21, 22, 23

Trade secrets  29

Trade shows  17

Travel  18, 21, 30

U
USB drives  30

V
Vendor Lists  29

Vendors  14

Violence  14  See Harassment

ASK FOR HELP OR 
RAISE CONCERNSINTRODUCTION COMPANY AND 

SHAREHOLDERS
CUSTOMERS AND 

MARKETPLACE INDEXGOVERNMENTS  
AND COMMUNITIES

TEAM MEMBERS  
AND WORKPLACE

38 Any questions? Need more information or another avenue to raise your concerns? Refer to The Terex Way To Ask For Help Or Raise Concerns

INDEX


	Next Page Button 2: 
	Prev Page Button: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 
	Page 33: 
	Page 34: 
	Page 35: 
	Page 36: 
	Page 37: 
	Page 38: 
	Page 39: 

	Next Page Button: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 
	Page 33: 
	Page 34: 
	Page 35: 
	Page 36: 
	Page 37: 
	Page 38: 
	Page 39: 

	Prev Page Button 1: 
	Page 3: 

	Next Page Button 1: 
	Page 3: 

	p7 Option 1 Button: 
	p7 Option 3 Answer: 
	p7 Show Option 1: 
	p7 Show Option 2: 
	p7 Show Option 3: 
	p7 Option 2 Button: 
	p7 Option 3 Button: 
	Op3 DM: 
	Op2 DM: 
	Op1 DM: 
	p7 Option 2 Answer: 
	p7 Option 1 Answer: 
	p7 Option 1 Button Fill: 
	p7 Option 2 Button Fill: 
	p7 Option 3 Button Fill: 
	p7 Show Option 1 fill: 
	p7 Show Option 2 fill: 
	p7 Show Option 3 fill: 
	p9 Answer Button: 
	p9 Answer Reveal: 
	p10 Undo Button: 
	p10 Answer Button: 
	Demotion Fill: 
	Vacation Policy Fill: 
	Neg Fill: 
	Removal Fill: 
	Assignment Fill: 
	increased Fill: 
	Meetings Fill: 
	Social Fill: 
	The Company Fill: 
	p10 Answer Reveal: 
	Demotion: 
	Vacation Policy: 
	Neg: 
	Removal: 
	Assignment: 
	increased: 
	Meetings: 
	Social: 
	The Company: 
	p12 Answer Reveal: 
	p12 Answer Button: 
	p15 Yes Answer: 
	p15 No Answer: 
	p15 Yes Button: 
	p15 No Button: 
	p15 Yes Button Fill: 
	p15 No Button Fill: 
	p17 No Answer: 
	p17 Yes Button: 
	p17 No Button: 
	p17 Yes Button Fill: 
	p17 No Button Fill: 
	p20 Yes Button: 
	p20 No Button: 
	p20 Depends Button: 
	p20 Yes Answer: 
	p20 No Answer: 
	p20 Depends Answer: 
	p20 Yes Button Fill: 
	p20 No Button Fill: 
	p20 Depends Button Fill: 
	p23 Undo Button: 
	p23 Answer Button: 
	Admin: 
	Aftermarket: 
	Engineering: 
	Finance: 
	HR: 
	IT: 
	Legal: 
	Logistics: 
	Marketing: 
	Op: 
	Risk Management: 
	Sales: 
	Service: 
	Shipping: 
	Supply Chain: 
	Team Members: 
	Treasury: 
	All of the above: 
	p23 Answer Reveal: 
	Admin Fill: 
	Aftermarket Fill: 
	Engineering Fill: 
	Finance Fill: 
	HR Fill: 
	IT Fill: 
	Legal Fill: 
	Logistics Fill: 
	Marketing Fill: 
	Op Fill: 
	Risk Management Fill: 
	Sales Fill: 
	Service Fill: 
	Shipping Fill: 
	Supply Chain Fill: 
	Team Members Fill: 
	Treasury Fill: 
	All of the above Fill: 
	Company 1: 
	p25 Undo Button: 
	p25 Answer Button: 
	p25 Answer Reveal: 
	Scrap Dealer: 
	Management: 
	Company 2: 
	Executive: 
	Team members: 
	Company 1Fill: 
	Scrap Dealer Fill: 
	Management Fill: 
	Company 2Fill: 
	Executive Fill: 
	Team members Fill: 
	p26 Yes Button: 
	p26 No Button: 
	p26 Yes Answer: 
	p26 No Answer: 
	p26 Yes Button Fill: 
	p26 No Button Fill: 
	p27 Yes Button: 
	p27 No Button: 
	p27 No Answer: 
	p27 Yes Answer: 
	p27 No Button Fill: 
	p27 Yes Button Fill: 
	p28 Yes Answer: 
	p28 Yes Button: 
	p28 No Button: 
	p28 No Answer: 
	p28 Yes Button Fill: 
	p28 No Button Fill: 
	p30 A Choice: 
	p30 C Answer: 
	p30 A Answer: 
	p30 B Answer: 
	p30 B Choice: 
	p30 C Choice: 
	p30 B Choice Fill: 
	p30 A Choice Fill: 
	p30 C Choice Fill: 
	p31 A Choice: 
	p31 A Answer: 
	p31 C Answer: 
	p31 B Answer: 
	p31 B Choice: 
	p31 C Choice: 
	p31 B Choice Fill: 
	p31 A Choice Fill: 
	p31 C Choice Fill: 
	p35 Answer Button: 
	p35 Answer Reveal: 
	p36 Yes Button: 
	p36 No Button: 
	p36 Yes Answer: 
	p36 No Answer: 
	p36 Yes Button Fill: 
	p36 No Button Fill: 


